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PREFACE

This survey was initiated by Mr. Jacob George in order to
discover the language in which the literacy needs of the Konda
Dora may most effectively be met. It is the opinion of the
researchers that this language will be the one which significant
(e.g. uneducated, female, etc.) segments of the Konda Dora
population control well enough to understand narrative material
in that language. It will also be a language towards which the
Konda Dora people have good attitudes and which they deem
suitable for their people to read.

With this purpose in mind the survey concentrated primarily
on the issues of bilingualism, language use and language
attitudes among the Konda Dora, although the place of the Konda
Dora language in the overall linguistic ecology of the area was
also considered to be important.

The data upon which this report is based were gathered
during the first few months of 1987 by Jacob and Susan George.
For several weeks Frank Blair and Steve Watters assisted in the
data collection. Our research was confined almost exclusively to
the Konda Dora dwelling in the Araku region. We were not able to

contact Konda Dora living at any great distance from the valley.

F. Blair
J. George
15 August 1987



1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 Geography

\raku is a hilly tract cof land lying on the northern border
of Ancdhra Pradesh. Araku falls zlmost entirely within the
boundaries of Visakhapatnam district, lthoﬁgh the northern part
extends to Xoraput district in Orissa. The following descripti
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ils *tzlten from Sridhar (lcggE:

.LAraku..lies in the north western part of the
{(Visakhapatnam) district and is included in the Paderu
taluka..Araliv valley lles 3080 feet sbove the sez and
is sheltered by hill ranges on all sides. To the north
a:*-d west lies Orissa, to its east the Salur taluka and .
to its south Ananthagiri samithi, both In Andhra
13’*'ades... The largest village in the valley lends It

its name - araku - meaning red clay.

The inhabitants cf 2Arzky coneslist cf several ethnelinguistic
communities which have Immigrated to the wvalley at various times
in the past, These Include *the Valmiki, the Iotiz, and *the Xcnde
Do:fa. Perhaps the most recent iImmigrants are the Telugu, who

have been coming to the valley in greater numbers as thi

previously remote area becomes better .:megrated into the rest of

Anchra Pradesh. In spite of the recent influence brought to bezar

by Telugu-speaking peoples, the lingua franca of the region is

known as Adivasi Oriva. It iIs widely regerded by the Telugu-
speaking por ion as a ccrrupt version of standard Oriya.

1.2 People
The Xonda Dora are one of severzl ethnolinguistic
communities iInhzbiting the Viszkhapatnam and Srikzkulam districts

of Andhra Pradesh and Xoraput district of Orissa. They nunmber

kY



about 15,000. The traditional mother *on g\.e cf these pecgple is a
Dravidian language. In Andhra Pradesh the Konda Dora call this
language Konda. On the Orissa side of the border, the Xonda Dora

refer to their language as Kubi Xubl Is not the same as the Kui

or Kuvi language, also s;oken in the same region.

The Xonda Dora live in small villages scattered throughout
th.e three districts mentioned above. There is a large
concentration of Konda Dora in the Araku Valley of Visakhapatnam

3 £ -l < hnl 41 o ey e B e N
district and the nearby regions. Tor *the most part, the villzges

tri the
in which they live are composed entirelv cf Xonda Dora. As with

the other inhabitants of Arakuy, Adivasi QOriya is the languad

CeaT
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most frequently used to comnmunicate with mother-tongue speakers

of other local languages. Sridhar (1985:44) says:

smar~ra fam marr flsao

metal rcad form an Important passage fcr neir Idezs
customs to percoclate into the formerly remcte area.
But the hamlets in the hills are oblivicus to th

/.

The train~line and the Visakhapatnam - Jevpore

Naa

housi..g colonies and railway line a few kilometers

- =2 X =Tre el mde damdeman +.- -
away, depicting significantly that Interaction betwesn
+- 4— ~ S Fiem i * 2 -

the two Is infinitesimal. In time perhaps an

interdependence will materialize.

As Sridhar mentions, the metalled road and the railway are

the twe biggest avenues for new ideas in Araku. They are not

more than thirty years oid. The rail line was built with

.l

[R]

Japanese help after the Second World War. am not certain whe
the road was paved., Those villages which have sprouted up by the
side of the road are markedly more acculturated than the hamlets
in the hills. In this report, villages lying within a kilometer

of either side of the Jeypcre - Visakhapatnan road are referred
to as on-road villages, while those lying further away are

eferred to as off-road villages.

(%]
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2. GOALS
2.1 Demographic Profile

To investigate the distribution of Konda Dora comnmunities
using Konda as the trad:itional mother tongue in the region of
Araku Vallevy.
2.2 Linguistic Similarity

To discover the degree of linguistic similarity among the
varieties of Konda spoken bv the Konda Dora and to compare Xonda
with other Dravidian languages spcken In the area. The degres of
linguistic similarity will be expressed as a percentage based on
a comparison of equivalent words using a standard word list.
2.3 Dialect Intelligibility

Should any groxip of local languages appear to be similar to
Konda on the bésis of linguistic similarity, testing will be done

to determine the degree of inherent intelligibility which exists

t
14

among them. The degree of inherent intelligibility is expressed
as a percentage. The percentage is based on the average of th
scores‘ on a simple language test administered as is described in
section 4.2. The sample size and standard deviation are also

stated.

2.4 Multilingualism

To discover what segments of the Konda Dora population are
able to understand cral narrative texits in the Adivasi Oriya and
Telugu. Bilingual ability will be investigated using self-
evaluation guestionnaires angi éimple lancuage testé. Porulation
se‘gments are descriked in terms of the major soccial critéria

which affect bilingualisn.

'S



For *the purposes of this report, bilingual ability will be
’
evaluated in terms of the continuum in Figure 1.

==+ + +—m>
Nonfunctional Functional Competent

Figure 1. Bilingual Ability Continuum

If a community or individual is said to be competent in a
their ability to communicate In that

language, it means that th

)

language is nearly egquivalent to that of a mother-tongue spezker.
& regularly does

1 .
ngleage can

A competent speaker of a second langu

use that language in the same way and the same domains tha

used by mother-tongue speakers.

An individual or community described as having functional

ability in a language may be sufficiently sk:.lled in the language

i e

to use it regularly in certain limited domains, but does not have

the ab;l:’.ty to use the language for all purposes. For exzample,

pecple with functional ability in a language may be able t

understand oral narrative texits in that language, but use anothe

anguage for everyday communication.

If an individual or community is described as nonfunctional

in a language, it means that their akbility to use that language
is marginal or ncn-existent. Such people may know enough of
eEE

language to accomplish some simple tasks in the language, but 2

is not a language they regularly use.

ha

(9)]



2.5 Languagé Use and Language Attitudes

An investigaticon into the language use situation will be
made in the Konda Dora communities. Particular attention will be
paid to determining the language used in the home, traditional
activities, and village pursuits. Attitudes towa*'ds the wvarious
languéges spoken . in Araku will also be investigated. Language
use and language attitudes will be 1*zvest1gated using informal

uestionnaires and observations. The attitudes expressed will be

qu

described in terms of the continuum in Figure 2.

< + + + + —— + s
Stren g-v Positive Mildly ©Neutral ..-‘d’" Negative Strongly
Positiv Positive Negative ° Negative

Figure 2. A Language Attitude Continuum

3. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS
3.1 Dialect Area Study,

The \‘zarietiés of Xonda used in Araku are inherently
..nte"’*gible with each other. There are a few phonolegical

- differences bhetween the varieties used in the scuthern and

e e

northern nds of the valley, but these do not seex *o affect the

b

ability of people to understand each other.



3.2 Multilingualism

The majority of Konda Dora are nonfunctional in Telugu, th

- state language of Andhra Pradesh. Many Konda Dora born and
raised In the communities by the side of the road which runs
hrough Araku are competent in Adivasi Oriya. Those living in
villages some distance from the road are, at most, only
functional in Adivasi Oriya
3.3 Language Use and Language Attitudes

Attitudes towards thelr mother tongue vary scnmewhat freonm

3 I<r= h 3 3 < s 4: EER SR N - vy T4
Individual to Individual and from community to community

- s o \dacian B e O LS R

Xonda Dora. Attitudes gowa:'d the wvaricus regional languages vary

<ag L3I

similarly. Generally speaking Konda Dora attitudes toward their

e

mother tongue range from mildly negative to nmildly positive,

depending of the domain In focus. The ncther tongue Iis the

sy =T e

language of choice for intracaste communication. In those

Nl

domains which require intercaste communication, the regional

language, Adivasi Oriya, is preferred. In some cases, the state

T
language, Telugu, is the language of choice for those able to

communicate in it, and Telugu is being increasinglv recognized as

a language necessary for pursuing non-traditional occupations.

The most common domains for use of the mother tongue by the Xonda

Dora is at home with family and other Xonda Dora, or at work, if

Y rk, if
the work is agricultural and the co-workers are zalso Xonda Dor
The most common domain for the use of the regionzal language Is at
the bazaar; the regional language is also the usual choice for

aa

-as

intercaste communication



Attitudes toward the regional language, Adivasi Oriya, range

from neutral to very pos:.tzvé. In most cases Adivasi Oriya is

the language of wider communication. This has encouraged some

individuals in some roadside villages to try to use Adivasi Oriva

in every sphere of language use. This phenomenon appears to

exist only in roadside villages, and in off-road villages

attitudes towards Adivasi Oriya are more accurately described as

neutral.
Attitudes towards Telugu range from neutral to mildly
Dositive. Telugu is thoucht of as the language one nust know In

INEESN

order to advance educationally or economically. With most,

however, Konda is thought of as the appropriate language for the

home, though some individuals encourage their children to acquire

Telugu as a second language.

4. STUDY OF DIALECT AREAS
4.1 Linguistic Similarity

4.1.1 Procedures

i

Linguistic similaritv was evaluated by comparing 210-itern

word lists collected iIn each comnmunity. The results are

expressed as a percentage of phonologically similar lexical

doing so, it should be noted that a ccmparative

items. In

analysis of these dialects has not bheen attempted, and that these

are not percentages of cognate words. As Crierson {1909:7} says,

...it may sometimes a__ en that for the sake of

brevity of language I e‘..p cy words which are used
elsewhere to suggest derivation



It should be understood that )no such comparative analysis has yet
been done. The crrte*'la used for determining lexical sinmilarity
are subjective ones based on presumed ease of communication

The standard procedure célled for collecting the entire 210-
item word list from one speaker and then checking it with

another. As the Konda word lists were elicited and recorded by

researchers with a degree of familiarity with Dravidian languages

[N

n general and Xonda in particular, the word lists themselves are

fairly reliable. For a discussion of the standard problenms

invelved in eliciting and comparing werd lists, see CGrimes, 3.5
(nd.). N
4.1.2 Data

It was possible to collect word lists from only two

locations in the course of the survey: Pansawalsa, In Orisss,

-

just across the border from Andhra Pradesh; and Lakshmipuram, in

Andhra Pradesh, near Ananthagiri at the southern end of the Arzaku

valley. These two points, therefore, represent both ends of the
valley. The Konda Dora of Orissa usually refer to their mother

tongue as Kubi, while those of Andhra Pradesh use the word Xonda

[N

n reference to their mother tongue. Adivasi Oriva and Telugu
word lists were also collected. The Xonda word lists were
compared with the Tel"gx.. word list as they are both Dravidian
languages. Figure 3 shows the results. No comparison was made

with the Adivasi Oriya word list.

W



Number of

Percentage of ) Number of
imilar words similar words comparisons
Kubi Kubi Ku
83 Xonda 155 Xonda . 187 Xonda
28 36 Telugu 52 66 Telugu 184 185 Telugu

3. Lexical Similarity - Xonda, Kubi, and Telugu

4.1.3 Conclusions

Figure 3 shows that XKonda and Kubi have a fairly high degree

F L b +~ VTS -
cf lexical similarity. Many of the words on the word list are
k1 L4 k4 S
not only simil they are often Identical,
P o Wealms 3 - ’ b 22 P T, v - 2
Neither Xonda nor Xubl is very similar to Telugu. Yonda is

closer to Telugu than Xubi. An examination of the word lists

shows that Xubi appears to have been more influenced by borrowing

from Criya (either standarci or Adivasi), while Xonda has been

more influenced by borrowings from Telugu. If loan words could

be eliminated from the Xonda and Xubi word lists with surety, it

t

seems likely that the percentage cf sinilar words wculd be hicher
than 83 percent.
4.2 Dialect .Intelligibility
4.2.1 Procedures
'Intelligtibl ity am nda dialects was determined using

the procedures set forth in _Dialect Intelligibility Testing

{Casad, 1974). In most ways we follcwed his procedures closely.

The most significant departure concerns the method of formulating

.ﬁb-&—b-&
for the texts. Casad recommends that a group of

mother-tcngue speakers examine the text and create guestions for

it. Then the group chooses the best guestions of those generated

for use in the test. In our situation this approach was not



possible because of diff icultiés in convening a sultable group of
native speakers. Instead the researcher formulated the guestions
after completing both a literal and an idiomatic translation of
the text selected for testing. These gquestions were then
translated into the local dialects. Because this procedure
increases the Lkellhood of producing unusable guestions while

creating intelligibility tests, we always created substantially

---V
more than ten gquestions. Questions which were consistently

misunderstood by mother-tongue spealkers of the dialect

ngu th L ware

13 L J- 1 2 b 2 =2 P
liminated from the tests, and they did not coun bol vring

R e e et ] .

percentage of intelligibility.
The places from which the researchers gathered stories and
turned them into test tapes are called reference points. The

stories from these reference points are then

y
‘ . F ki +
int 1en played for necnle a2t

the various test points to see how well they are understcod. O0Of

taad

course, every test tape is checked by testing it at the place

“a-

where it was collected to make sure the pecple there can

understand it. This is ca led the hometown or control test.

EP R A

The ideal sample size for dizalect intelligibility testing is

e e A (SS9 P
ten people. In the charts which follow the sample sizes for each

community are listed by the name of that comnun

th unity. The
percentage that a comnmunity scored on a particular recorded text

st is followed by the standard deviation. When analyzing the

-

results of dialect intelligibility tests it is important to

understand the rcle of standard deviation in interpreting the

‘ /
average percentage score listed. If the standard deviation is

small, ten or less, then the spread of the scores is relatively

“



small. The spread of the scores is the difference between the
highest score and the lowest score. If the standard deviation Iis
“small, then the test subjects generally scored close to the
average given and one individual's score did not differ greatly
from another individual's score. If the standard deviation is
high, above fourteen or so, then some people understood the story
on the test tape much better than others and so scored higher.

This means that the spread of the scores was much greater.

Four analytical situations are reflected by the varicus

combinations of average score and standard deviation. If the

1
0]

average is high, above 80 percent, and the standard deviation
low, under ten, then we can say ‘che story on the test tape is
 fairly easily understood in that area; There is not much
difference among the individual scores. If the average is low,
below about 70 percent, and the standard deviation is also low,
then it means that almost no one understood the story on the test
tage. Anytime the standard deviaticn is high, no matter whether
the average score is high or low, then we know that people's
understanding of the story on the test tape varied wicdely from
person to person. This is often the case when some people in a
community have learned *to speak ancther language, but others have
nbt. This kind of understanding is different from that more
uniform understanding which results from two lang agns being

inherently similar. Figure 4 illustrates these situations.



STANDARD DEVIATION

High Low
Situation 1 ' Situation 2
Many people under- Most people under-
' stand the story on stand the story
High the test tape well, on the test tape.
but some have dif-
ficulty.
AVERAGE SCORE
Situation 3 Situation 4
Many people cannot Few people are able
Low understand the story, to understand th
but a few are able stcry on the test
to answer correctly. tape.

Figure 4. Four Analytical Situations Invelving Standard
Deviations and Average Scores on Dialect Intelligibility Test

’

4.2.2 Dialect intelligibility test scores

Intelligibility teét were conducted in the same two
locations as word lists were collected: Pansawalsa and
Lakshmipuram. Figure 5 contains the intelligibility sc’ores for
these two locations. The s*tandard deviaticn follows each score
and is separated from it by a slash (/). The sample size (n) for
each village is also given.

REFERENCE POINTS

TEST APOIN'I_‘S Lakshmipuranm Pansawalsa
Lakshmipuram (n=10) 91/5.7 94/9.7
Pansawalsa {n=10) 96/5.2 ’ 97/4.8

Figure 5. Dialect Intelligibility Test Scores - Pansawalsa and
Lakshnmipuran



The Konda Dora of Pansawalsa travel ‘;'o Araku occasionally
and seem to relate to it as their major market town. According
to them there are Konda Dora living to the north of them who do
not travel to Araku. Although an attempt was made to contact
these Konda Dora, it was unsuccessful. The reséarchers were not
able to locate any such communities further into Orissa.

Attempts to contact Konda Dora living in other parts of Paderu
taluk besides the Araku valley were also unsuccessful, due to an
unfortunate peace and order situation which arose at the *ime the
‘su:‘vey was being conducted. Accorxding *to reporis, howevar, the
only Xonda Dora living outside of Araku have migrated ther
within the last forty years, so it seems unlikely that their
dialect would differ too much from those in Araku.

4.2.3 Conclusions

As can be seen from Figure 5, the Xonda dialect of
Lakshmipuram is inherently intelligible to the Konda Dora of
Pansawalsa, and the Kubi dialect of Pansawalsa iIn inherently
intelligible to Konda Dora in Lakshmipuram. Both of thése scores
fall into situation one, since the standard deviation is
relatively low on both. Most people in the community will
understand each others dialects fairly well. |
4.3 Integration of Dialect Area Conclusions

Xonda and Xubi are closely related dialects with a high
degree of inherent intelligibility between them. As the
locations where they are spoken represent the extreme ends of the
Xonda Dora communitvy in Araku, the Konaa Dora of Araku may be

said to consist of a single dialect area. The Konda Dora of-



Ananthagiri are at the southern end of the territory inhabited by
Xonda Dora. There may be Konda communities further north in
Orissa, in areas where the current survey did not exter;.d. It
remains to be seen whether they would form a part of the same
dialect area as the Xonda Déra of Araku.

According to information at hand, the Konda Dora communities
that are near Chintapalli and Paderu are daughter colonies of
villages in Araku. It seems likely therefore, that thev would
form a part of the same dialect area. As vye%, this has nct been

confirmed.

5. BiLINGUALISM
5.1 Procedures

It Is generally thought that everycne in Arzalku is zbls o
speak and understand Adivasi Oriya, and, to a certain extent,
Telugu. Sridhar (1985:47) in a paragraph mentioning the Xonda
Dora, says:

A corrupted form of Oriya fofms the medium of
communication throughout the valley..Many people have
learnt Telugu and some of them even Hindi.

To ascertazr- the degree to which such statements are true, the
researchers decided to investigate the level of bilingualisn
among the Xonda Dora of Araku. The first step in this study of
bilingualism was to prepare a demographic profile of the
community in question. The demographic profile was used In
ahalyzing the scores on the recorded text tests used to measure
ilingualism. In this project demographic information was

-gathered by visiting the various Konda Dora communities an



informally administering the demographic gquestionnaire in the

appendix. These interviews were conducted in nearly every

household of several villages. Some of these villages were off-
road villages and some were on-road villages. As a conseguence

of this census we have a complete demographic profile of several

Konda Dora communities.

The demographic questionnaire was designed to discover what
social factors correlated with a high degreé- of self-reported
ilingualism. The analysis of this guestionnaire enabled us to
determine the factors which proved to be importan*t in creating a2
stratified sample: sex, age, proximity of place of birth to the

e on

road, and proximity of village of current residence to the road.

Education was not considered an important factor affecting

bilingual abkility, language use patterns, or la::guage
since very few Konda Dora have been to school.l On the
the demographic profile a set of appérently significant factors
~was designated fof bilingualism testing. These appear In

The researchers attempted to test five people in each

of the twelve categories in the sample. This was not always

possible. Figure 6 shows the actual number of people teste& in
each category. The final sample was composed of 51 people.
The second'stkep in the bilingualism study is pi
of a Konda Dora community on Telugu and Adivasi Oriya narrative
texts in ordér to get a rcugh index of the level of bilingualisn.

the level and exten

yon §

Recorded text tests were used to determine

1 . . . e s

The demographic gquestionnaire was administered to the
inhabitants of five villages. Less than a dozen people said that
they had been to school. -



b
-1

of bilingualism in the Telugu and Adivasi Oriya. The procedures
inveolved in recorded text testing are described in Casad (1974).
See also the section on dialect intelligibility tests in this
report. The results of the pilot testing determined that while
bilingual ability among the Konda Dora in Telugu was quite low,
many Konda Dor‘a were at least functional in their ability to use
Adivasi Oriya and thét another method of evaluating bilingualism

in Adivasi Oriya should be employed alongside recorded text

testing.
Young Middle-aged Ol2er
{15-30) (31-48) . (46+)
Male 5 5 3
ON-ROAD .
Female 5 5 2
Male 5 . : 5 ] 4
OFF-ROAD :
Female 5 5 2

Figure 6. Sample for Konda Dora Bilingualism Evaluation

Because the connmunity mean was higher than seveniy percent
on the pilot test of bilingual ability in Adivasi Oriya, it was
deemed necessary to conduct a more extensive b‘......g:..a_-s"z
investigation. This is the third step of "T'xe bilingualism study.
Three recorded text tests were administered to the sample.

The first was in the local Konda dialect and ensured that
the sample was competent in the test taking procedure. If an
individual did not score above seventy percent on the test In the

local dialect, that one was excused from the sample and a

replacement was found.
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' The second test was the Adivasi Oriya one used in the
aforementiohed pilot testing. This text was recorded by a
mother-tongue speaker of Adi\}asi Oriya who belongs to the Kotiya
community. The variety' of AAdivasi Ofiya spoken by the Kotiya is
being used as the standard for a successful literacy project

among the different communities in Araku. This Adivasi Oriya

text was control tested on a group of ten Kotiya people who are

.mother-tongue speakers of Adivasi Oriya.

_ The third recorded text test was in Telugu and was also

control tested on a group of ten mother-tongue speakers of
Telugu. Copies of each of the texts used may be found in the

appendix.

In addition to recorded text testing, a self-evaluation
questionnaire was administered to the same sample as took the

recorded text tests. This self-evaluation questionnaire requires

people to evaluate their ability to perform certain tasks of
ai

iffering degrees of complexity using Adivasi Oriya. The use of

self-evaluation questionnaires and the procedures for their
construction are described in Grimes (1986a), Quakenbush (1986),
and Blair (1987). A copy of the gquestionnaire used to evaluate
people's bilingual ability in Adivasi Oriya is contained in th

appendix.



5.2 Data
5.2.1 Recorded Text Tests

Recorded text tests are useful in evaluating bilingualism at
lower levels. If bilingualism is assessed according to the
metric used by the Foreign Service Institute (FSI), which assigns
Level O to a person with no abili*::y in a second language, and
Level 5 to a person who is the equivalent of an educated mother-
tongue'speaker of the language, then it is doubtful whether
recorded text tests accurately measure ablility above Level 2.
FTindings from recent research (Radlcff, C. 1937, personal
communication) seenm to indicate that recorded text tests do not
adequately distinguish among the higher levels on the FSI metric.
A person who scores 100 percent on a recorded text test may be at
Level 2, 3, 4, or 5 on the FSI metric. Recorded text tests are
most useful as a measure of tdlingual;sm at lower levels, and as
a pilot test to see whether or not a thorough investigation into
bilingualism is needed. If a sample does well on recoried text
tests, it means that many people are able to\understand narrative
texts in the second language. This would seem to correlate with
the ability to use the language in certain limited domains. A
good showing on recorded text tests does not mean that the sample
has demonstrated competence in the second language.

Figures 7, 8, and 9 summarize the scores on the various
recorded text tests administered to the Xonda Dora of Ananthagiri
samithi. The sample is that described in Figure 6. The standard
deviation for each score follows the slash (/) separating it from

the score on the recorded text test. If the score is not an
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average of five subjects' scores, it has been placed in square
brackets. If for some reason the number of people tested in a
particular category is different from that given in Figure 6, the
actual number of people tested is given in parentheses following
the standard deviation.

5.2.1.1 Konda

Young Middle-aged Older
(15-30) (31-45) (46+)
Male 96/5.5 92/11 [92/12]
ON-ROAD
Female 96/5.5 92/13 I958/77
Male 94/5.5 96/8.4 f95/5.8]
OFF-ROAD

Female 1C0/0 92/8.4 [85/7.1]

Figure 7. Scores and Standard Deviations on Konda Recorded Text
' ’ Test ’

Figure 7 shows that the Konda Dora of all ages and both
sexes adequately understood the recorded text test in their own
language. It does not appear that the proxinmity *toc the road
affected understanding of the text in their mother tongue. These
scores are significant because they demonstrate that the recorded
text testing procedures formed no obstacle to the subjects'
understanding of recorded text tests in a language they
understand well.

The average score on the Xonda recorded text test for the
entire sanple (n=51) ‘is 94 percent. The standard deviation

is 7.6.



5.2.1;2 Adivasi Oriya

Young Middle-aged Older
{15-30) {(31-45) (46+)
Male 100/0 98/4.5 [100/0]
ON-ROAD
Female 98/4.5 100/0 [95/7]
Male 92/8 98/4.5 [93/15]
OFF-ROAD
Female 88/13 96/5.5 [80/14]

Figure 8. Scores and Standard Deviations on Adivasi Oriya
Recorded Text Test

Tigure 8 shows that insofar as recorded text itests are able
to measure bilingual ability, the Xonda Dora are at least
functional in Adivasi Oriyva. The test is not sufficiently
accurate to determine whether the Konda Dora are competent in
Adivasi Oriya.
It is interesting to note that sonme off—r‘oa'd categories 4o
not score as well on the Adivasi Oriya recordea text as their on-
road counterparts. The standard deviations for the off-road
women in the younger and older categories indicate that bilingual
ability 1is not homogeneous within those categories. It seems
likely that some individuals in off-road villages have had more
exposure to Adivasi Oriya than others and acgquired a greater
degree of bilingual ability because of this.

The average score on the Adivasi Oriya recorded text test
for the entire sample (n=51) is 96 percent. The standard

deviation is 8.1.



5.2.1.3 Telugu

Youn Middle—-aged Older
(15-30) (31-45) (46+)
Male 78/29 68/22 [37/23]
ON-ROAD
Female [100/0](2) [63/5.8](3) [50/0](2)
Male 66/29 86/11 [43/31]
OFF-ROAD :
Female [33/29](3) [45/26](4) [50/14]
Figure 9. Scores and Standard Deviations on Telugu Recorded Text
: Test '
Figure 9 shows that many Konda Dora are neither functional

nor competent in Telugu. The researchers had some trouble

persuading people to take the test. People would say that they
did not understand Telugu and leave after completing the Adivasi
Oriya test. This means that the scores reported for many of the
categories are based on ‘inadequa‘ce samples. The scores on the
Telugu test would probably be even lower than those shown if it
were possible for scores from the people 'w’::o refused to be tested
to be taken into account. The scores are so low that it was not

considered necessary to pursue the matter of Telugu bilingualism

any further.

The standard deviations of the average scores on the Telugu
recorded text test are so high that it is impossible to correlate
the scores with age, sex‘ or proximity to the road. It is likely
that bilingual ability in Telugu varies according to the

different opportunities individuals have to acguire sone

knowledge of that language.
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The scores of the vounger women living in roadside villages
are somewhat anomaloué: It happens that these two women have a
great deal more contact with mother-tongue speakers of Telugu
than is usual for XKonda Dora because of family contacts. Three
other young women living in roadside villages declined to listen
to the Telugu text on the grounds that they would not understan
it. They would be more representative of this category as a
whole than the the two young women who were tested.

The average score cn the Telugu recorded text test for the
entire sample {(n=42) is 62 percent. The standard deviation
is 28.
5.2.2 Self-evaluation Questionnaire

The bilingualism self-evaluation questionnaire consisted of
twenty-three guestions which asked people to assess their ability
to use Adivasi Oriya in a variety of different situations. Some
of the situations would require very little ability in Adivasi
riya in order for them to be completed successiully. Cther
situations would require considerable ability in Adivasi Oriya in
order for them to be successfully completed. The guestions on
the self-evaluation questionnaire were designed so that they

asked about situations relevant to the everyday life of the Konda

Quakeﬁbush (1986) demonstrates that respons.es to a self-
evaluation guestionnaire show a moderate correlation to bilingual
ability as measured with an oral proficiency test. The questions
on a questionnaire are ranked so that those which appear to

require relatively little bilingual ability occur early in the



guestionnaire. The gquestions about situations which require a
greater knowledge of Adivasi Oriya come later. Each gquestion
requires a "yes" or "no" answer. Each answer indicates either a
positive or a negative self-evaluation of bilingual abilit It

is assumed that a positive self-evaluation of bilingual ability

correlates with actual bilingual ability.

5.2.3 Responses of On-Road and Off-Road Villages

Tigure 10 presents *he responses to each of the twenty-three

recguiring a measure of bilingual a!

2 N ——

situation bility. These
responses have been divided into on-road and off-road categories,
since the proximity of place of residence tc the road Is the most

important of the social characteristics correlating with

bilingual ability. The sample is the same as that summarized in

hy

igure 6.

Figure 10 shows that Xonda Dora residing in off-road

confident of their ability to

illages are consistently less

successfully interact in situations requiring ability in Adivasi

Oriya than Konda Dora residing in roadside villages. The

situations in the first half of the guestionnaire are not

perceived as being too difficult, and the difference between the

on-road and off-road portions of the sample is not great at thi
e P g

2’I‘his does not mean that a "yes" answer always signified’' a
luation of bilingual ability Because of the

positive self-evalu 1
way guestions twelve, fifteen, twenty, and twentyone one are
worded, a "no" response indicates a positive self-evaluation

bilingual ability

of



point. In most of these situations, eighty percent or more of
the off-road subjects express confidence in their ability to cope
with the situation in Adivasi Oriya. Ninety percent or more of
the on-road subjects have similar confidence in their ability to

cope with these situations.

Question Percentage of Question Percentage of

Number Positive Responses Number Positive Responses
‘0ff-Road On-Road Off-Road On-Road

1. 81 96 12. 35 ac

2. 81 98 BICH g9 Sz

3. 81 10C 14, 77 £33

4. 85 100 15, 42 34

8. 85 100 16. €9 o2

T 6. 85 96 17. 69 88

7. 77 . 96 18. €9 88

8. 85 100 19. 81 96

Q. 58 100 20. 8 24

10. 89 96 21. 35 80

11, 85 92 22. g9 a2

23. 65 24

Tigure 10. umnmary of Responses to Self-evaluation Questionnaire

T

The situations in the second ’;fxalf of the gquestionnaire are
perceived as being markedly more difficult by Xonda Dora in both
off-road and on-road villages. The percentage of XKonda Dora
residing in on-road villages expressing confidence in their
ability to use Adivasi Or-.'iya effectively drops below ninety
percent for the first time. The éonfidence of Xonda Dora
residing in off-road villages decreases even more sharply. In
most of the situations postulated in the second half of the
guestionnaire, less than seventy percent of the Konda Dora living

off the road feel they are able to use Adivasi Oriva adequately.
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5.2.4 Response of Men and Women in Off-road Villages

If the responses to the questions are analyzed according to
sex as well as according to proximity of place of residence to
the roéad, then it becomes clear that women, particularly those
residing in off-road villages, are very much less confident of
their bilingual ability than men. It may be that the gquestions
posed situations for the use of Adivasi Oriya in which a Konda
Dora woman would not find herself and that this accounts for the
apparent expression of a lower degree of confidence iIn their
bilingual ability on the part of wocmen. TFigure 11 shows the
percentage cf positive responses for men and women living in off-
road villages. A similar figure for men and women living on-road
is not presented since those figures closely resemble the scores
presented for on-road subjects in

It can be seen once again from Figure 11 that the situations
mentioned in the second half of the questionnaire are perceived
as being more difficult than those in the first half, The
percentage of women expressing confidence that their ability in
Adivasi Oriya is adeguate for a particular situation averages

eighteen percent lower than the similar figure for men.

%



27

Question Percentage of uestion Percentage of
Number Positive Responses Number Positive Responses
Men Women Men Women
1. 93 67 12. 36 33
2. 93 . 67 13. 86 50
3. 93 67 14. 79 75
4. 93 75 15. 50 . 33
5. 93 83 16. 79 58
6. 86 83 17. 86 50
7. 86 67 18. 86 50
8. 86 . 83 19. 93 67
9. 64 50 20. 0 17
10. 93 83 21. 43 3
1. 86 83 2. 3e 30
2 79 5C

Figure 11. Off-road Responses to Self-evaluation Questionnaire

5.3 Conclusions
8.3.1 Adivasi Oriya

Most Konda Dora have at least a functional knowledge of
Adivasi Oriya which enables them to use that language effectively
in a few domainé. Konda Dora living in roadside villages are,
for the most part, not only functional in Adivasi Oriya, but also
competent in the language. They are able to use it in whatever
domains they choose, though not always with the same degree of
effectiveness as a mother—tongué speaker of Adivasi Oriya. A
langﬁage shift from Konda to Adivasi Oriya appears to be taking
place among Konda Dora residing in roadside villages. The signs
that such a shift is taking place are confined to roadside
villages; they do not appear in off-road wvillages. Xonda Dora
residing in off-road villages are generally functional in Adivasi

riya, but cannot be said to bhe competent.



5.3.2 Telugu

Konda Dora are not bilingual in Telugu. A few individuals,

through unusual combinations of circumstances, have managed to
acquire some knowledge of the language, but the vast majority of

the community is not functional in Telugu.

6. LANGUAGE USE AND LANGUAGE ATTITUDES

6.1 Procedures

Two techniques were used to gather information on language

use and language attitudes anmcong the Xonda Dora of Aralku. The

first was a questionnaire, administered while gatherin

information for the demographic profile or while administerin

recorded text tests. The second was observations made on the

basis of many vears of residence in Xonda Dora communities.

6.1.1 Questionnaires
Informal questionnaires are a useful way of discovering

information about the attitudes of people, abcout the way they

think things should be. They are particularly useful in
uncovering information about language posture, that is, about
what people wish:you to think that they do: and think about

various languages. A person who does not know Telugu nay say

that Telugu is the best language to use when **’y; g to get a job.

The fact that he does not know Telugu, and that he himself uses

his Adivasi Oriya dialect on the job is irrelevant in this

context; his statement shows a very gocd attitude toward Telugu

in scme economic situations.
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6.1.2 Observation

The second technique used to gather information about
language use and language attitudes is simply observation. By
observing people speéking in a variety of different contexts one
can usually determine which languages are considered appropriate
in different situations. By listening to people as they talk to
each other, an observer can often determine which languages are
considered appropriate to talk about certain subjects. >
Cbservation is particularly useful in finding out what people

actually do, assuning the observer has opportunity *o observ

ST L
<

language use in a wide variety of situations. As such

it
provides a way of vefifying information gathered with
guestionnaires. If an observer sees several people applying for
work and notes that Telugu is the language used when one speaks
to an employer, then he has gained useful information about the
situations in which Telugu 1is used.
6.2 Data

- In the course of the survey two social characteristics
appeared to correlate with language attitudes and to affect the
domains in which different languages are ﬁsed. Women differed
from men in their patterns of language use and in their expressed
attitudes toward speakers of other languages. The proximity of

the road to the place of residence of the person responding to
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the questionnaire also appeared to affect the attitudes that
person expressed toward speakers of other languages and the
domains in which languages were used. The sample for the
language use and language attitude gquestionnaire is the same as
that described in Figure 6 for the bilingualism guestionnaire.
6.2.1 Language Use |
OFF-ROAD ON-ROAD

Daily Weekly Monthly Never Daily Weekiy Monthly Never

AO  43% 5C% 7% 92% 8%
MEX
T 29% 64% 7% % 92%
AO 8% 84% 8% 87% 12%
WOMEN :
T 58% 42% 8% 50% 42%

Figure 12. Frequency of Use of Telugu and Adivasi Oriya - Men and
Women, On-Road and 0ff-Rcad

Figure 12 summarizes the answers to gquestions one and twc cn
the language use guestionnaire. As can be seen from Figure 12,
Konda Dora use Telugu nuch less frequently than Adivasi Oriya.
This is only to be expected because Adivasi Oriya is widely
recognized as th langﬁage of wider communication in Araku. The
responses to other questions on the language use questionnaire
confirmed this. For example, wﬁen speaking to people of
different eth‘nolinguistic' groups in the valley, such as the
Kotiya or the Valmiki, 96 percent of the off-road Konda Deora
sanmple and 100 percent of the on-road Xonda Dora sample reported
using Adivasi Oriya. (These data are drawn from the responses to
guestions seven and eight on the language use guestionnaire.)

Those who said they would not use Adivasi Oriya to speak to cther



members of these communities said they never had opportunity to
speak to them in any case. The traditional mother tongue of the
Kotiya community is Adivasi Oriya, but the traditional mother
tongue of the Valmiki is Kupia. It is significant that Xonda use
Adivasi Oriya in speaking to both groups for it demonstrates the
role of Adivasi Oriya as the language of wider communication in

the valley.

The only exception to the general use of Adivasi Oriya as a
language of wider communication occurs when Xonda Dora speak o
Telugu people. The responses to guestions four and nine on the

language use guestionnaire make it clear that those who know
Telugu prefer to use it when speaking to a member of the Telugu
community. For example, over three gquarters of the sample of
both the on—-road' and off-road villages reported using Telugu with

the Telugu man who runs the government sponsored fair-price

store. A similar response was given when asked what language was
used with talking to any mother-tongue spezker of Teluguy, though
approximately fifteen percent of the sample said they never had
opportunity to use Telugu in such a situation.

In light of the fact that Adivasi Oriya is the language of
wider communication in Araku, Konda Dora use the language
surprisingly little. TFour percent of the total population {(all

of them women living in off-road villages) report never using

Adivasi Oriya at all. The nmajority of Xonda Dora report usin



Konda on a weekly basis. Judging from comments made at the time
the interviews were being conducted, this represents language use
at the weekly market. For many Konda Dora, particularly those in
off-road villages, the weekly market is the major domain for the
use of Adivasi Oriya. |
OFF-ROAD ON-ROAD

Daily Weekly Monthly' Never ' Daily Weekly Monthly Never

A0 27%  65% 4% 4% 88%  12%
T 15%  62% 4% 4% 8% 72% 20

Figure 13. Frequency of Use of Adivasi Oriya and Telugu - On-Road
and Off-Road

Figure 13 shows that this market use of Adivasi Oriya is the
primary use for people living in off-road villages. In on-road
villages, however, use of Adivasi Oriya con a daily basis In nuch
‘more widespread. As Figure 14 shows, Adivasi Oriya is being
adopted by Xonda Dora in on-road villages for use even In the
home. Figure 14 is based on the responses to gquestions
seventeen, nineteen, twenty-one, and twenty-five on the language

use questionnaire.

From Figure 14 it is clear that language shift is taking

e S5

place among the Konda Dora who live iIn road side communities. In
these villages the use of Konda appears to be reserved primarily
for speaking to older people, who, in many cases, are living in

off-road villages. Even when Konda is used in speaking to a

R
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spouse, it is often the case that the spouse is from an off-road
village and has not yet had time to acquire Adivasi Oriya. If
the spouse is from an on-road wvillage, then Adivasi Oriya is the

more usual language, if the family is living in an on-road

village.
OFF-ROAD ON-ROAD
Konda A. Oriya Konda A. Oriya
To Children 100% ' 24% YG%A
To Spouse 96% £% 3C% 78%
To Parents 96% £% 53% £4%
To Brothers  96% 4% 52% 52%

Figure 14. Frequency of Use of Konda and Adivasi Oriya with
Relatives, On-Road and Cff-Road
The situation could not be more opposite in off-rcad
villages, where it seems likely that more Xonda Dora live. Use
0f the traditional mother tongue Is guite strong. The fact that
11 of the subjects interviewed reported using Konda with their
children makes it seem likely that the use of Xonda will continue

for the foreseeable future.

6.2.2 Language Attitudes

One social characteristic appears to influence language
attitudes more than any other: the proximity of the place of
residence to the road. The sample interviewed with the la:;.guage
attitude gquestionnaire ié the same as that described in

Table 6 for the bilingualism gquestionnaire and the language use

guestionnaire.
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Respdnses to most of the gquestions on the language attitude
qﬁestionnaire indicated positi{ze attitudes toward Xonda, Adivasi
Oriya, and Telugu in different domains. Each language appears to
be considez;ed good to know and helpful for those tasks whi}ch
require a knowledge of that language. Everyone in the sample
said that it would be good for their children to know Konda,
Adivasi Oriya, and Telugu.. The responses to questions' one, two,‘
three, fifteen, and sixteen, all of which dealt with having

ildren learn different languages show that every Xonda Dora

0
[
¢
[

thinks that a knowledge of other languages is a gcod thing. The
responses to these questions were 100 percent positive.

Neutral or negative attitudes' towards a language were only
expressed if the domain was not considered an appropriate one for
the language in question. The assignment of a pa:‘ticulér
language to a particular domain differed markedly between off-
road and on-road communities. Figure 15 sumnmarizes the responses
.to guestion four on the language attitude guesticnnzire, which

concerned the appropriate language for a mother to speak to her

children.
OFF-ROAD ON-ROAD
Xonda A, Oriya XKonda A.Oriya Telugu
88% 12% 28% 64% 8%

Figure 15. Appropriate Language for a Mother to Speak to Her
Children

'

The numbers in Figure 15 clearly show a preference for Xonda
in the home domain on the part of Xonda Dora living in off-road

villages. t egually clearly shows a preference for Adivasi



Oriya in the same domain on‘ the part of Konda Dora living in on-
road villages. This reflects a very definite split in attitudes
towards Konda and Adivasi Oriya between on-road and off-road
communities. Since it seems likely that the majority of Xonda
Dora live in off-road villages, the preference for Konda in the
home domain would appear to be widespread. The attitudes of
Konda Dora in on-road villages are important, however, as these
represent the acculturating edge of Konda Dora society. The fact
that it is residence in an on-road village which Is reguired to
effect a change in preference from Xonda *to Adivasi Oriya in the
home domain indicates that this shift is not spreading very
quickly through the Konda Dora community. It will be some time
before every Konda Dora village is exposed to the same pressures
to acculturate as the roadside villages.

6.3 Conclusions

There is a definite split in patterns of language use and in
language attitudes between Xonda villages on the road and those
some distance off of it. 0Off-road vi-illages are much mor
conservative and have retained the use of Konda in the hone
domain. This does not seem likely to change in near future.
Xonda is preferred to Adivasi Oriya, and Adivasi Oriya is
preferred to Telugu.

Konda Dora villages on the roadside are exposed to a
multitude of incentives to acculturate and this appears to have
caused a shift in language use patterns and language attitudes in
these communities. In these villages Adivasi Oriya is preferred

to Konda, and Konda is preferred to Telugu.
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7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 For Translation )
1) Most Konda Dora hold positive attitudes towards
their traditional mother tongue.
2) Patterns of language use among Konda Dora residing in

villages are such that Xonda seens likely *to remain a
viable language for the foreseeable future.

3) Most Konda Dora are not sufficiently bilingual to use
valuable literature in Adivasi Oriya when that becomes

available. i

4) The Araku region forms a single dialect area as far as

Xonda is concerned.

In light of these four facts, there is every reason for

-

~ .

viewing the Xonda Dora of Araku as a single, definite translation

need. It is possible that the Konda Dora living in close

proximity to the Jeypore-Visakhapatnam road have acculturated to
such an extent that they may be able to use literature in Adivasi
Oriya. 3But as soon as villages any distance from th

taken into account, it becomes clear that there is a need for

written material in Xonda if Xonda Dora are going tc be able *o
understand the message for themselves. It is worth noting that
none of the villages visited in the course of the bilingualisnm
portion of the survey were further than ten kilometers from the
road. Villages even further fi'om the road are even less likely
to be able to use Adivasi Oriya literature. For this reason
Konda materials are recommended.
7.2 For Literacy

The same facts cited in the previous section also indicate
the need for a literacy program in Xonda. It is true that the
functional knowledge of Adivasi Oriya possessed by most Xonda

Dora living in close proximity to the road should enable then to
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make elementary progress in an Adivasi Oriya literacy program.
But the uée of Adivasi Oriya appears to be confined to only a few
domains for most Konda Dora - and education is not one of those
domains.3 It seems likely that Konda Dora learning to read in
"Adivasi Oriya would quickly find themselves unable to cope with
the demands placed on them by the Adivasi Oriya medium. This
would lead to discouragement and a high drop-out rate in an

Adivasi Oriya medium literacy program for Konda. Such an

M

- 3 3 £ + - hi LR . P - -
xperience may in fact serve to convince people that because thev

cannot learn to read in Adivasi Oriya, they cannot learn to read

A iiteracy project in Konda avoids most of these problems.
It is true that Konda is not perceived as a language for use in
the educational domain any more than Adivasi Oriya. This neans
that literacy promotion will play an important part in the
literacy project, but this should‘not be an insurmountable
obstacle. The advantages of using a2 Xonda mediunm to teach Xondsz
Dora to read are self-reinforcing. The more that people
understand what they are learning to read, the more desirous they
are of learning more. For this reason a literacy project using a

Konda medium is recommended.

3'i'elugu is the language that most Xonda Dora probably think
of as being "proper" for education. Few Xonda Dora have had
access to education in this language, however, because most of
them do not understand it. This does noct appear likely to change
anytime soon.



7.3 For Further Survey

Such information as is available indicates that the Xonda

Dora of Paderu and Chintapalli speak the same dialect as the

Xonda Dora of Araku. This has not yet been ascertained using

dialect intelligibility tests. It would also be useful to

investigate the dialect situation of Konda Dora living further

north in Orissa than those included within the scope of the

current survey.
The Araku region Is teeming with ethnolinguistic

"

Little survey has been done among any of these

comnmunities.
groups. It would be interesting to investigate the extent of the

area in which Adivasi Oriya is spoken. Similar investigations

with regard to the Kupila-speaking community, the Gadaba, the Nuka

Dora, etc. should be carried out.
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9.1 Recorded Text Tests

The following texts were used for recorded text tests in the
course of the Konda Dora survey. Each text is followed by the
questions that were asked about the text. The expected answer to
each question is given in (parantheses), while the line of the text
to which the question belongs is in [square brackets.]

Some texts were transcribed in Telugu characters. There is no
phonetic transcription of these stories. This is also true of the
introduction text and the cow story.

Key: a. Phonetic transcription
b. Literal, or word-for-word translation.
c. Free, or idiomatic translation

9.1.1 Lakshmipuram Konda Text
1. a. na: pe:ru vi de:vada:su

b. my name Devadas
c. My name is Devadas

2. a. nagi mu?e:r kogor mana:r
b. to-me three children there-are
c. I have three children
3. a. va:ru devunu deyaval:ada:n mari ba:gane mana:r
ga:ni idzirikorodiny ma:tram dzabu kita:d
b. they God grace—by ———-— good they-are
but small-one-to alone disease happened
c. By God's grace they are good (healthy?) children, but the
youngest child became sick.
4. a. aka elag ihina mupala no:bu vatad
b. that how it—-is before fever came
c. Thats how it was before the fever came.
5. a. a: nobu tagitin kok i vata:d
b. that fever decreasing cough came
c. After the fever decreased, a cough came
6. a. koki tagie:ndata soha:d
b. cough without—decreasing continued
c. Without decreasing, the cough continued
7. a. nastivale koki tagie:d ihape eskota pravatu
daktarba:n otap
b. then cough no-go there-stay Skota private
doctor-to took

c. Then,
who stayed in Skota.

the cough would not go away so I took him to a doctor

41
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a. a pravatu da:ktarban otin vandru mandu
ra:sta sita:n ’

b. that private doctor-to taking he medicine write
give—-prescription

c. That private doctor that I took the child too, he wrote out
a prescription and gave it to us.

a. koki mandune idzi rasta 'sita:n

b. cough medicine that write give-prescription

c. He gave to us that medicine which he prescribed.

a. a mandu kota tatape va:dupa kitap ga:ni
taglie:ta:d

b. that medicine buy bring—there used do but
not—come—down

c. I bought that medicine and used it but the cough would not
stop

a. ahe mahin mari  burad putku ate

b. Like-that staying then head-on sores came

c. The sickness continued but then sores came on the head.

a. a dzabu tag?ienda a:dzina:d idzi mari
ota:pe daktarin to:ristinp vandru ma:yam rasta
sita:n

b. that sickness not-coming—down staying that again
taking doctor-to showing he medicine write
gave

c. Because the sickness was not healing, I again took him to
the doctor and showed the boy to him and the doctor gave a
prescription.

a. a patkuba tag?iute

b. that sores did-not—-come—down

c. The sores were not healed.

a. tag?iu:idzi elag kitap ihinpa na:tu mandu
varupakitin a: burad putku vidzu tagite sohe

b. not—coming—that—down how did that country medicine
use—doing that head-on sores all reduced gone

c. The sores were not healing, so I put some good old fashioned
country medicine on the sores and they healed and went away.

a. gani koki tagienda:dzi ro:dzu ro:dzu vanig
sedidzi sonsina:n vandru

b. but cough without-reducing daily daily to-him
small go—he he

c. But the cough would not go away and day by day he began to

grow thinner and thinner.
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sedidzi sonsimahin baga sile:d iha:pe mari orne:ndu

lakarakota da:ktarba:nu ota:pi
small going good not being then one
Lakarakota doctor-to took-we

The boy growing thinner was not good so we took him to a
doctor in Lakarakota.

adi supta:de in:ika ihad ihiga <eksraj lagistina

peto lagisitina baga mandzina:d idzi vehta:d
she seeing what said s X-ray if-taken
X-ray if-taken good it-is like—-this
said-she

Seeing the child, she said, "It would be a good thing if he
took an X-ray".

1)

inka poto vandin vidzajnagaram otu ihin mari
dabu sil:in mahtavatape vidzajanagaram on:ibadlu
visakapatanam ba:bu vetane otap

but X-ray about Vidzajanagaram take saying ?
money not returning Vidzajanagaram
taking-instead Viskh babu quickly took

But concerning the X-ray in Vidzajanagaram, we did not have
money so we left and went quickly to Visakh instead.

ota:pe poto lagista tata:p

taking X-ray took brought

After taking the X-ray we brought it

a: poto lagsni munala in:ika idzi vehta:r ihipa
tibi aspatrid otin vinin poto ka:va:1i idzi
vehta:r

that X-ray taking before what that said is
T.B. hospital-to taking to-him X-ray needed that
they-said

Before taking the X-ray, what they said was that in order to
take him to the T.B. hospital he needs an X-ray

andene mari poto la:gista:pe otape to:ristin
argent dzain ki?a idzi vehta:d

so ——-- X-ray taking carrying showing
quickly join do that said-she

So, she said, “Quickly take the X-ray and come show it to
me.

arhiga daktaram:a ra:sti sitin dza:in Kkita:p

then lady-doctor writing giving joined we

The lady doctor joined us and gave us a prescription.



23,

24,

25,

26.

217.

28.

29,

30.

dzainkitin aspatridu ka:1i sile:d
Joining hospital—in place no
She didn't come with us to the hospital.

sena lo:ku dzabupa:nu mana:r
many people disease-with there-are
There were many people with diseases in the hospital.

andena aspatridu mahivale adzabunane
esondar sadzimaha:d
thats—why hospital staying that-disease-with

how-many dying
Thats why so many people die in hospitals, because there are
so many diseased people

kapati ma: ajlikorodin man®?a idzi vehtinp tijel
a:ta:d

so my wife you-stay that saying fear
came

So my wife said, “You stay here', because she was scared

ibenu gopa lo:ku sadzina:r nani tijel va:dzina:d
idzi vehta:d
here many people dying to-me fear coming

like—that she-said :
“Here there are many people dying and I°m scared', she
said.

nastivale daktar in:ika ihina padihe:nu ro:sku man?a
iha:n

then doctor what said fifteen days stay
said

Then the doctor said we had to stay 15 days.

tijela:tinp pani:du re?e:d; mari koro ka:val ihina
korokokra ka:vala ihina ela:g ana:d idzi
vehta:n .

fear—if—-come no use but child if

needed child children if-needed how it-is

like—this said
“The child needs us, and if we are scared it is no use to
him', I said.

andene a: padihe:nu mahi tarva:ta mari in: ika
idzi vehta:d thina inka mundri neleq
mandre:n vale

so that fifteen after ? again what
like-this said ? again three months stay
need

After fifteen days, the doctor said that we needed to stay
another three months
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38.
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i: dzabu tag?ie:d idzi daktarin vehta:d
this disease not-reduced like-that doctor told-she
"The disease has not healed', the doctor told my wife.

padihe:nu ro:sku sohi tarva: ta sa:dzimahip sugudzi
dajrjm tata:de a: mun:ndri neleq ba:ne maha:d
fifteen days going afterwards dying seeing
braveness coming that three months there
stayed-she

After seeing dying people for fifteen days, she became brave
and stayed for three months,

nastivale rodzu koridip gud:u pa:lu ro:dzu vanig
na: lgi indzefion si:dzi maha:d

then daily to-child egg milk daily to-him
four injection giving stayed

Then during his stay they gave him eggs and milk daily and
four injections daily.

a:he sitin a: dzabu inka tagita:d
like-that giving that disease somewhat reduced
By giving these things the disease was somewhat healed.

e

rund nele:n a:ti tarvata mar i undri nela
mandrern idzi vehta:d
two months finish afterwards again one month
stay that said-she

After two months had finished she said that we should stay
for another one month

a:he unudzi va:ndru a: dzabu pu:rti

tagita:d !
like—-that eating he that disease all gone

Eating in that manner the disease was healed

dzabu taginenda ma: tram na:nu sondren va:den

a:dzi varig dabu avasaram mahina dabu osi

si:den supdzi va:der a:dzi maha:n

disease reducing-not then I going coming

doing to-—-them ? money if-needed ? money

taking giving seeing coming ? did

During the time that the disease was healing, I was going
and coming seeing the child and bringing money if needed

e:na:ndin ihina dzabu tagita:do na:ndin

Qa:ktarné varin po:kta:d

why became disease when-reduced that-day doctor
them sent-away

On the day that the disease was healed the doctor sent them
away



: : . i
a. andepa:n de:vunu dajada:n va:ru ba:gane mar
; nege:nne manar ; ain - good
b. from-then God's grace they good ag
stay-are

1thy.
c. From then on, by God's grace they have stayed healthy
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QUESTIONS FOR LAKSHMIPURAM, KONDA "SICK BOY" TEXT

Questions 7,12 deleted from final version.

1. a. How many children does he have? (Three) [1+2]
2. a. Which child became diseased? (Smallest child) [3]

3. a. What happened after the fever decreased? (Cough came)
[4+5]

4. a. To whom did he take the child in S. Kota? (Private
doctor) [6+7]

5. a. What kind of medicine did he write (prescribe)?
(Cough medicine) [8+9]

6. a. What happened to the childs head? (Sores came)
[10+11]

7. a. Why did he use country medicines? (Sores not healed
with doctor's medicine) [12,183,14]

8. a. Even though taking medicine what happened to the boy?
(Boy becoming thinner) [15+16]

9. a. What did the doctor suggest? (Take an X-ray) [17]

10. a. Why did they not go to Vidzanagaram for the X-ray?
(They didn't have money) [18]

11. a. What did the she-doctor say when she saw the photo?
(Admit quickly) [19,20,21]

12. a. Who stayed with the boy in the hospital? (The
mother) [22-26]




N .
. 9.1.2 Adivas! Oriya Text
1. a, amor la:s ijise amor de:s dzonam kola
b. our Lars here our country born was
c. Lars was born in our country
2. a. pila mendamon take (ekhladze gopa fak mon
l b. boy sheep ? seeing much to-him like
c. He used to be very happy seeing sheep
' 3. a. san sa:n  mendamon dekhladze ftake gopa mon
b. small small sheep seeling ? much like
c., He liked to see small sheep P
r 4. a. mon koladze babuke ka: jta patsa:rla moke misa.
‘ bo:! kajinki boli babuke patsarla
b. like coming to-father what asked to me
. good like this to-father asked
c. He thought it would be good if father bought me (a sheep)
. so he sald like this to his father
. 5. a. babuke kojladze o:] bolake gote ga: kamp
dzajrojlun
b. to-father asked-then yes said one village visit
. went
c. Having asked his father, his father agreed and one day he
Y went to visit another village
. 6. a. kamp gale gotek bikbarlok ant eta
y bikbiboli kojlake te babuke dabu rojla
b. visit going one selling-people bring this to-sell
l when-sald there to-father money had
) c. While visiting the village, merchants brought (goat) and
father had money with him
l 7. a. se menda goteka bol bo! sundorta dekhi pil:a
sarda ojla
b. that sheep one much much good seeing son
F happy became
c. It was a good sheep, the son was very happy seeing It
. 8. a. aba eta nenboli la:su bolai kajla
. b. father this taking-so Lars like-this said
c. “Father, take one', said Lars
. 9. a. kojbake o] boli sobulok
b. Saying-when yes said all-people
. c. Al! people (also) said yes
v
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

mo: nk s i
lihe or{ gzﬁ:: gznl?qdze dzi:p te puraj kori anlugp
So uy ing jeep in utti
he bought (it) and brought and put in ihe ?Ezp brought
anbak :

genlee X a:rketedin gala keteden dzibake a:rgotek
gen e o: lkajnke bolike babuke la:s kojla )
anoéi:rionemaly—ify going many—day finish

- o-buy is—good saying to-father Lars
M N

any days after bringing (the goat) Lars said to his father

"It is good to bring another one.'
e: tkolun goteki

kquake oj boli sobulo:ke
aJ?aki misa seta oje naj
éald—when yes said all-people thinking me
to—come ? that will not
Everyone agreed that one should

When he spoke he said yes.
not stay by itself.

sedi menda bole biguke bivorsi a:r gotek
ginlug genbake duij mu:nd ojlaj
that sheep ? fear fear another one
two pair become
so buy another one.

bought buy ing—after
fraid to stay alone,

That sheep will be a

After they bought one more they had two.

duj mu:nd, ojbake ka:j ojla tedebol
goudute dinke gouduke dekhbake take boldekbar
boli gouduke babu kojla

two pair become—after what happened then

shepherd daily shepherd watching that-to
nicely—look—after like—that to-shepherd babu said
When they had a pair father asked 2 shepherd to look after
the (animals) carefully
arla:s kojla muji kojli soblok kojlun
and-Lars said my said all-people said
Lars and all people said (the same)
ko jbake sedi o] pabu boli boltake dekhbar
after—saying to-him yeS babu that nicely must-see
Father said to be sure and watch carefully
a:r kol bingan gale te ar dzaysi

‘ dekhbar
boli kojle dzagrata d
2 where other—village jf-go there ? go
1 sayin carefu watch
;;kihe ggatggoes to another village, watch carefully and
bring it back
r-‘;"“"'*‘-‘[f"" ‘T\j"‘
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temot ojle kete din gotek soma:s gale
like this some day some six—-months passed
So six months passed

somas dzibake dujta a: agtu ginlata gotek
pakajla penti a pakajla
six-months passing two that before bought one

small-delivered female ? delivered
After six months the first female of the two bought before
delivered a female sheep

oj boli sabu loku sarda ojlug potse
penti pakajla
yes like—that all people happy become female ?

delivered
Everybody said yes, and was happy because a female was born

a:r ebe datam ojbaj boli sabu Ilok sarda ojlon
? now more become say all people happy
become

Everybody was happy

a: emot boli sobu lok sarda ojlog

? like—that =saying all people happy become
Everybody was happy

agutuse non: i pakajla boli sarda
ojlup

first-time—itself female delivered like-that happy
,become :
Because female was born, everyone was happy

sarda ojle a:ru kete din dzibake ti:n ma:s
dzibake potse genlata a:rgote pakajla

happy becoming ? some day passing three months
passing afterwards buying another-one delivered

After three months the (second) other sheep also delivered

tedebol sari mu:nq ojlaj
then four two-pair became
Then there were four sheep

sarimund ojbake gotedin sa:nda go:ru mujse tajar
koli
two—-pair became some-day small house me-only ready
make

After there were four I made a small house (for sheep)



p—_

N 3

|

|
-
B
m
r
|
-
-
mi
mi
ub
e
it
uf
w

b

,_

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

mu jse tajar koli tajar kole tejse purajte
rojlug
me-only ready make ready making there tied—up put

I myself made the house and tied up (the animals) (in it)

tejse purajte rojle kete din a:r kete din
dzibake goteke duj boros dzibake a:r agtu
pakajtata a:rgotek pakajla

there keeping-tying ? some days ? some
days passing one two year passing ?
first-born sheep one deliver

We kept them there two years and again the first born sheep
delivered

pantf mu:nq ojlaj
five number become
We had five sheep

pantf mung ojbake a:r e:tan oje naj boli
ar ke:mp dabu babu etkola

five number to-stay this house not possible like
again camp money babu thought

etkoladze seta gofek kapi poti boli ta:ke bont
tajar kolaj

thinking that one coffee book that about much

ready make

babu et kori se goverment lo:k or songe 0]
itkori kapi poti boli bont tajar kola

babu thinking ? government people with ? ?
thinking coffee book ? many make ready

seta sobu lokuke ajadzana loke a:ri meffer

monke delun

that-to all people coming-going people that leader
? giving

dela babu se dabu ketek dabu ojlake a:r
babu genup boli a:r e:t kola

gave babu this money so-much money coming again
babu will-buy ? that again thought
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35. . e:
g ih% kk°” a:rketek+ gotunra gotek dos  mu:ng anlug
‘ nking ? once-more ? ten number |

brought

<

k~ 36. a. a:r gote umra sa:} mu:nd anlun
b, ? another time seven number bought 1
c. ?
~ ‘? I.
-~ 37. a. emotu genle se go:r oje naj boli .
B a:r sobu lokse e:t kolup |
‘ b. like-this buy that house not sufficient ? H ‘i
- then all people ?  thought i
c. ? |
' 38. a. of boli goteku se: godute]j rojle e: -
mendamon nosidzibaj nosigale e dabu udzese bol i ﬁ‘v-
sobuloku etkolun ,Jf
l b, ? said some this vil lage—shepherd stay there L
= sheep will-die if-die this money waste ‘
said 'all-people thought -
!li c. ? ' 18
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53
QUESTIONS FOR ADIVASI ORIYA SHEEP STORY i

Free translation
Phonetic transcription of Adivasi Oriya question {
Phonetic transcription of Konda question

Where was Lars born? (our country, this place) [1]
las koj dzanam kola
embe las putta:n

What did the boy like to see? (sheep) [2]
kajtake dekhle take mon
in:idanin surtina vanin nando iftam

What kind of sheep did he like to see? (small one) [3]
kemtatake dekhle mon
elag mahti mendena surtina vanig iftam

Where did his father go? (to visit one village, village)
[4,5]

babu koj dzaj rojla

aposi em:e sohra makan

Where did he put the sheep? (in jeep) [6,7,8,9,10]
koj songoj anlaj
gore kottandre em:e iqta:ndre tata:n

How many sheep did they have? (two) [11,12,13]
kete mu:nd asot
esodu gore vanrj mane

Whom did the father tell to watch the sheep carefully?
(shepherd) [14]

mendake dekhboli kake kojla

ejengu gorena negrend suddu idzi vehta:n

How many months passed? (six) [15,16,17,18]
kete mas gala
es:o nelerg soha:d

What happened after six months? (delivered, female goat
born) [19]

somas gale kajta ojla

aru nelerg sohi venika in:ika ata:d

When a female goat was born, how did people react?
(happy) [20,21,22]
pent! pakajbake sobuloku kajta ojlung
parapi|:a polatin va:ru vidzere elag a:ta:r



9.1.3 '
Questions for Pantsavalsa Konda 'Hunting Story'

(Q
uestions 3,10, 11 deleted from original test)

1. E. What did he want to buy? (gun) [1]
. va:ndru ini a: losanam kita:n
2. a. How much d
. id he pay to the court? (Rs. 1000 2
b. ko:rtudu es:o sitide:r ( s eS8
3.
z. To whom did he pay Rs. 2007 (police station) [4]
. rundivanden eme sitide:r
4. a. Where did he go to buy the gun? (Visak) [4,5.6,7]
b. tupajki konden eme sohide:r

ringing the gun from Visak? (went

What did they do after b

hunting) [8,9]
b. tupajki tatidere inika kitide:r

What was the name of the forest where they went hunting?
(Surda) [10,11]

b. ve:ta eme soha:r

ame from the forest? (goat) [12,13,14,15]

s a. What c
inika nigita:d

b. roptin
g. a. What did he do when the go
[16,17,18,19]
b. gorija va:tin inika kita:n
d of goat did he shoo
danin dakta:n

at came? (shot it)

t? (male) [20]

wWhat kin

b. enitmari
Who shot the goat? (Dora people) [21,22]
venbata:r

10. @- who asked,
dakta:n idzi eje:ru

b. eye:ru gorija
11 a. After seeing;, what did they do with the goat? (carried it)
[23,24,25,26,27,28] . .
b. gorijadlg surti inika kita:r
they dance and sing? (all night)

12. a-
[27,28,29,3
rda kitide:r

b. esivale sa
4 they do? (ate)

13 a. After dancing and singing. what di
' 32,33]
b iarda kiti venuka fnika kitide:T
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9.1.4 Questions for Telugu "Three Axes" Text

10.

on

What kind of work did Ramaya do? (cutting wood, selling
wood) [1,2]
ramaja ini pani kudzi mahan

What happened to his axe? (fell in river/water) [3]
vani godeli in:ika ata:d

What happened when he was crying? (devata appeared) [4,5]
vandru adaba:dzi bastimahin in:ika dzarigita:d

What did the devata ask? (Why are you crying?) [6]
de: jan va:dzi in:ika venbata:d

What did the devata do? (went into water; gave gold axe)
[7,8,9]
adi in:ika kita:d

What did Ramaya say? (not mine) [10]
ramaja in:ika idzi vehta:n

What was the second axe made of? (silver) [11]
ridza tati godeli ini gode:li

Which axes did the devata give Ramaya? (gold, silver, iron;
all three) [12,13,14,15]
akardin dejam ini ini godelin ramajin sita:d

Who wondered about Ramaya's luck? (Subbaya) [16,17]
ramaja aduftamvandin ejeru bamata:r

What did Subbaya do? (threw axe in river) [18]
subaja in:ika kita:n
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9.2 Recorded Text Test Responses
This appendix contains the responses to the various recorded text
tests administered in the course of the survey. The following
abbreviations are used:

- Female

- Male

- Yes

No

- Young (under 30)
Middle (30-45)

- 0Older (over 45)

- indicates no response
- Question 1

#0O 22X
= .Q
[ I

[y

Tn
il

n the responses to the questions on the recorded text tests, a zero
(0) indicates an incorrect response and a one (1) indicates a correct
response.

The number given in the education category indicates the number of
years of education the respondent said he or she had completed.

A "Y" in the mother-tongue category indicates that the person is a
mother-tongue speaker of Konda; an "O" indicates Oriya, and a "T"
indicates Telugu

A "Y" in the hometown category indicates that the person was born in
the place where the test is administered.

A "Y" in the road category indicates that the person is from a village
that is near the road.
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Recorded Text Test Data for PANSAVALSA, ORISSA
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9.2.4 Recorded Text Test Data for BILINGUALISM SURVEY TESTS, OFF ROAD

VILLAGES
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ON-ROAD VILLAGES

Recorded Text Test Data for BILINGUALISM TESTS,
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9.3 Questionnaires

9.3.1 Bilingualism Questionnaire

KEY: a. Original Question

b. Pre-Pilot Test Question

c. Post-Pilot Test Question

d. Back translation of question

e. Phonetic Transcription

f. Gloss

LEVEL ONE
1. a. Can you tell someone how to get from here to the nearest

school or church?

b. If someone asks you where the post office is, can you
explain how to get there in Adivasi Oriya language?

c. If a person asks you where the store is, can you explain how
to get there in Oriya?

d. If someone asks you, "How is the way to the store?" can you
tell him in Oriya or not?

e. nini orenu storidu sondrerp sari emenin manad idzi
venbatina orijada:n vehten vanada

f. you—-to one store-to go way how is
that ask Oriya-in tell come—or—-not

2: a. Can you ask and tgll the time of the day, day of the week,

date?

b. Can you ask and tell the time of the day and day of the
week in Adivasi Oriya language?

c. Can you ask and tell the time of day and day of the week in
Oriya?

d. Can you ask and tell the time of day and day of the week in
Oriya?

e. nendru ini ro:dzu ta'mu es:o idzi venabatinpa
orijada:n vehten vanada

f. todaj what day time what that ask
Oriya-in to—tell come-or-not
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Can you buy food in the market at a just price?

Can you buy salt and chili at a fair price at the market
from an Adivasi Oriya speaker?
Can you buy salt and chili at the bazaar from someone who

speaks only Oriya without being cheated?
There is one Oriya-speaking merchant. He speaks only Oriya.

If you go to him for salt and chili can you pay the correct
amount, without giving too much?

orenu be:ramkini orijavarsinika:n manan. vanin orijane
vanad vaniba:n sonsi so:ru miramku nando dab:u
si?enda vanukan sana:ti dabune si:dzi tanida
one merchant Oriya-speaking is him-to
Oriya-only comes him—to going salt chili much
money not-giving it-to correct money—-only giving

bring-can-you

Can you buy a needed item of clothing or a bus or train
ticket?

Can you buy clothing at a fair price at the market from an
Adivasi Oriya speaker?

Can you buy clothing at the bazaar from someone who speaks
only Oriya without being cheated?

There is a cloth merchant. He speaks only Oriya. Can you
go to him and buy cloth for the correct price, without
giving too much money?

paten pornikan oren manan vanigba orijane vanad
vaniban sonsi paten nando dab:u si%enqa sariati
dab:une sidzi tanida

cloth merchant one is him-to Oriya-only comes
him-to go cloth much money not-giving correct price
giving can-—-get-or-not

Can you understand and respond correctly to questions about
where you are from, your marital status, occupation, date
and place of birth?

If someone speaking Adivasi Oriya asks you where you live

and who your father and spouse are, can you answer them?

If someone speaking Oriya asks you where you live and who
your father is, can you answer him?

Can you tell where you live and who your father is in Oriya?

ni:mu embe mandzini ni bubu ejenu idzi
orijada:n vehnidu

you where staying your father who that
Oriya—in can—-tell-or-not
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LEVEL TwoO

6.

Can you describe your present or most recent job or activity
in detail?

Can you describe your last crop and harvest in Adivasi Oriya
language?

Can you tell about what crops you planted and how good they
were in Oriya?

Can you tell about what crops you planted and how good they
were in Oriya?

sohijendu inipanda kiti aka elag pandta:d idzi
orijada:n vehnidu

last-year what-crop did that how happened that
Oriya-in can-tell-or-not

Can you give detailed information about your family, your
house, the weather today?

Can you describe your family and house in Adivasi Oriya
language?

Can you tell about the members of your family and how you
built your house in Oriya?

Can you tell about the members of your family and how you
built your house in Oriya?

ni kutumdi lo:kudin mari elag illu tohti idzi
orijada:n vehnida

your family people and how house made that
Oriya-in can—tell-ornot

Can you hire someone to work for you and arrange details
such as salary, qualifications, hours, specific duties?

If you wanted to go for work on the coffee plantations,
could you speak enough Adivasi Oriya to talk about wages,
duties, and how long you will work?

If you wanted to go for work on the coffee plantations, can
you speak enough Oriya to talk about wages, how long you
will work and the instructions the supervisor gives?

You are going for work on the coffee plantations. The
supervisor is an Oriya man, If he does not pay you the
correct amount, can you ask for it in Oriya? If he tells
you to do some work in Oriya, can you understand him??

kapitotadu panidu sohin ba:n pani
kibisnikan orija?en. vanpdru nini sarijati dab:u
si?itina orijada:n losnida. elag pani kidep idzi
orijada:n vehtina ardam a:nada
coffee-plantation-on work going there work
make-do-person Oriya-man he you-to correct money
if-not-give Oriya-in can-you-ask how work do that
Oriya=in if-tells-he meaning come-or-not
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10.

11.

67
Can you give a brief story of your life and tell of
immediate plans and hopes?
Can you tell in Adivasi Oriya about the important things
that have happened in your life?
Can you tell in Oriya about one of the important things that
happened in your life?
Omitted?
Omitted
Omitted

Can you describe your home area, giving climate, terrain,
types of plants and animals, crops, products made there,
peoples and languages?

Can you describe in Adivasi Oriya the different kinds of
people who live in Araku, what work they do, and what their
languages sound like?

Can you describe in Oriya the different kinds of people who
live in Araku, what work they do, and what their languages
sound like?

Can you describe in Oriya the different kinds of people who
live in Araku, what work they do, and what their languages
sound like?

ahkuvelimanika:r ini ini ba:sa varginar
varu ini ini pani kidzina:r idzi orijada:n vehten
vanada

in—-Araku-staying—people what what language
speaking—people they what what work doing that
Oriya—in say come—or-not

Can you describe what types of leaders you have and what
each one does in leading the people? Or can you describe
the way children are taught what they need to know to become
adults?

Can you describe in Adivasi Oriya what a child needs to know
as he grows up?

Can you describe in Oriya what someone should do if they get
a fever?

Can you tell in Oriya what someone should do if they get a
fever?

orenvarin no:bu vatina vanig ini inika kiden
idzi orijada:n vehnida

one—person-to fever coming him what what do

that Oriya—in can-tell-or-not
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12.

68

Can you describe why you do the job the way you do?
Can you explain in Adivasi Oriya how you decide on which day

to plant a crop and on which day to harvest?

Can you explain in Oriya how you decide on which day to
plant a crop and on which day to harvest?

Can you tell in Oriya on which day to plant seeds and when

to harvest?

esen witku pokten esen panda kojden idzi orijada:n
vehnida
when seeds plant when harvest do that Oriya-—in

can-you-—tell

LEVEL THREE

13.

14.

Do you sometimes find yourself not being able to say
something in the language?

Do you sometimes find yourself not being able to say
something in Adivasi Oriya that you want to say?

Do you sometimes find yourself not being able to say
something in Oriya that you want to say?

When you speak Oriya and (the language) is not coming, do
you have to be quiet??

esepba orija varginivale ningi re?enda: tina
ale:dzinida

whenever Oriya speaking—then you-to
not-coming—coming—then keeping—quiet—or-not

Do you find it difficult to follow and contribute to a
conversation among native speakers who try toinclude you in

their talk?
If people who are not Konda Dora want to discuss something

with you in Adivasi Oriya, are you able to?

If people who are not Konda Dora want to discuss something
with you in Oriya, are you able to?

If Oriya-speaking people want to talk about politics with
you, are you able to?

orijavaniveta kudz i o:fug pokten vargiden
nigi vanada

Oriya-speaking—-one along-with vote giving talk
you—to come-or-not
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15.

16.

17.

o A0 o

69

Are you afraid that you will misunderstand information given
to you?

If a doctor tells you in Adivasi Oriya what your child needs
to become well again, are you afraid you might not
understand him properly?

Are you able to understand the doctor who tells you in Oriya
what your child needs to become well again?

If you take your child to an Oriya-speaking doctor and he
tells you what medicine your child needs to become better
and what food you should not give, can you understand him?

ni: kododin daktaruba:n otin orijada:n ini ini

mandu sitin negend anan mari ini tindi sima
idzi vehtina nigi ardam anada

you child doctor-to take Oriya-in what what
medicine giving better he-become and what food
do-not-give that if-said you-to meaning come-or-not

Can you speak to a group of leaders about your work and be
sure you are communicating what you want to without
obviously amusing or irritating them by your use of the
language?

Do people sometimes laugh at how you speak Adivasi Oriya?

Do people sometimes laugh at how you speak Oriya?

If you make a mistake while speaking Oriya, do people laugh?

ni:nu orija vargitivale tapu vehtin esepba
sikta:ra
you Oriya speaking-while mistake if-say anytime

laugh—-or-not—they

Can you defend your beliefs or those of your people against
criticism from someone else?

If someone speaking Adivasi Oriya begins to scold Konda Dora
people, can you argue with them in Adivasi Oriya?

If someone speaking Oriya begins to scold Konda Dora, can
you fight with them in Oriya?

If Oriya-speaking people (verbally) fight (with your people)
can you return hard (words) in Oriya?

orijavarginikar tanden atin mardzi ni:nu
datam vehten orija vanadasilena

Oriya-speaking-people fighting doing returrn you

hard speak Oriya come-or-not



18. a. Can you cope as far as language is concerned with such
difficult circumstances as a needed house repair, a mistaken
encounter with a policeman, a serious social mistake by a
friend?

b. If your cow gets into the field of someone who speaks
Adivasi Oriya, can you settle the issue?

c. If your cow gets into the cornfield of an Oriya man, and if
he asks for money for the crop eaten, can you settle the
issue?

d. If your cow gets into the cornfield of an Oriya man, and if

"he asks for money for the crop eaten, can you settle the
issue?

e. ni: kori orijavarginivaninp gudedu panta tihina
aja tagu kiden

f. your cow Oriya—-speaking—person's land crop if-eat
that dispute do

19. a. Can you follow an argument on some social topic?

b. If two Adivasi Oriya men are arguing about a land boundary,
can you follow the argument?

c. If two men are arguing in Oriya about a land boundary, can
you follow the argument?

d. If two men are arguing in Oriya about a land boundary, can
you follow the argument?

e. ri?er orijavarginikar vari bu:mi  tagud
variveta kuddzi orijada:n tagu kiden

f. two Oriya-speaking-people their land dispute
along-with—them together Oriya-in dispute do

LEVEL FOUR

20. a. Can you change the way you talk, depending on whether you
are talking to educated people, close friends, those who
work for you?

b. Can you use the proper words to show respect to older people
and to children in Adivasi Oriya?

c. Can you use the proper words to show respect to older people
and to children in Oriya?

d. Can you speak to respected people, with ladies, and with
children in Oriya?

e. nini orijada:n perivariveta ajlikorokveta
koporveta vargiden vanadasilena

f, you—-to Oriya-—in respected-people-with ladies-with
children-with speak come-or-not
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21.
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24.

25.
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Can you serve as an informal interpreter for a leader from
your mother tongue group who may not be able to speak the
second language very well?

If your panchayat elder wants to speak to an Adivasi Oriya
person, can you interpret for them?

If an Oriya man wants to speak to your panchayat elder, can
you interpret for them?

If an Oriya-speaking M.L.A. comes and speaks to you can you

tell the meaning in Konda to all others?

emele va:dzi orijada:n nigi vargiden ni:nu dani
ardam vidzeri kondada:n vehten nini vanadasilena
M.L.A. coming Oriya-in you—-to speaking you-to its
meaning all-to Konda-in tell you—-to come-or-not

Do you almost never make a mistake?

Do you ever make a mistake in Adivasi Oriya?

Do you ever make a mistake when you speak Oriya?
Do you ever make a mistake when you speak Oriya?

ni:nu esenba orijada:n tapu vehtida
you anytime Oriya-—in mistake tell-or-not
In discussions on all subjects, are your words always

appropriate and exact enough to enable you to convey your
exact meaning?

Can you use Adivasi Oriya words in exactly the proper way?
Can you use Oriya words in exactly the proper way?

Do you speak Oriya well?

orija baga vehten  nipi vanada

Oriya well speak you—-to come-or-not

Can you figure prices in your head in the language without
slowing down?

Can you figure prices in your head in Adivasi Oriya?

Can you figure prices in your head in Oriya?

Omitted?

Omitted

Omitted

Can you use as many words in the language as in your
language?

Do you know as many words in Adivasi Oriya as in Konda?
Do you know as many words In Oriya as in Konda?

Can you speak Oriya like an Oriya person?

orijavandru vargitivadza ni:nu orija varginida
Oriya—-person speaking-like you Oriya speak-or-not
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9.3.

L.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

2 Demographic Questionnalire

Number of Interview

Date of Interview

Location of Interview

Name

Age

Sex

Education™ . ... .

Occupation

Previous Occupation(s)
Religion

Place of Current Residence
Place(s) of Previous Residence
Caste or Social Class

Clan or Moeity

Marital Status

Number of Children

Number of People in Household
Mother Tongue

Other Tongue(s)

Literate in Which Scripts
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9.3.3 Language Use Questionnaire

KEY:

a.

b.
c.

d.

Pre-Pilot Test Question
Post-pilot Test Question
Phonetic Transcription
Gloss

How often do you speak Oriya? Daily, weekly, monthly,

never?

Do you speak Oriya daily, weekly, monthly, or never?
ro:dzudin varamdin neladin eso:qu sutku orija
vargidzinde:r

daily weekly monthly how many times Oriya
speak

How often do you speak Telugu? Daily, weekly, monthly,
never?

Do you speak Telugu daily, weekly, monthly, or never?
ro:dzuding varamdip neladin eso:dqu sutku telugu
vargidzinde:r

daily weekly monthly how many times Oriya
speak
What language do you speak to the merchants at the bazaar?

When you go to the bazaar, what language do you speak with
merchants?

sata:d sohinga be:ramkinivaniveta ini ba:sadan
vargidzinider
market going merchant-with what language—in talk

What language do you speak to the merchants at the stores?
When you go to the store, what language do you speak with
the salesman?

storudu sohina selsmanveta ini ba:sadan
vargidzinider
store going salesman-with what language—in talk

When do you speak Oriya to Konda Dora?

Do you speak Oriya with Konda Dora anytime? When?
kondenveta esenba orija vargidzinidera kondenveta
eserq

Konda-Dora-with anytime Oriya do-you-speak

Konda-Dora-with when

Do you ever speak Telugu to Konda Dora?

Do you speak Telugu with Konda Dora anytime? When?
kondenveta esenba telugu vargidzinidera
kondenveta esenq

Konda-Dora-with anytime Telugu do-you-speak

Konda-Dora-with when
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10.

11.

12,
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What language do you speak to a Kotia person?
When you mix with Kotia people, what language do you speak
with them?

oren kotijavaniveta kuditina ini ba:gada:n
vaniveta varginider
one Kotia—person-with mix what language-in

them—with speak

What language do you speak to a Valmiki person?
When you mix with Valmiki people, what language do you speak
with them?

oren karsi?enivefa kuditina ini ba:sada:n
vaniveta varginider
one Valmiki-person-with mix what language-in

them—with speak

What language do you speak to a Telugu person?
When you mix with Telugu people, what language do you speak
with them?

oren teluguvaniveta kuditina ini ba:sada:n
vaniveta varginider
one Telugu-person-with mix what language—in

them—-with speak

What language do you speak to someone you do not know?
If an unknown person comes to you, in what language dc you

speak?

nigi nes?ikan niban vatina ini ba:sada:n
vaniveta vargini

you—to unknown-person you-to come what language-in

them—with speak

Are there any Konda Dora who cannot speak Konda? If yes,
where?
Are there any Konda Dora who cannot speak Konda? If yes,

where?

kondaba:sa teli?ikan kondavanqru manandrasilena varu
em: e mana:r
Konda not—-knowing Konda-person is-there—or-not

they where are

Are there any Konda Dora who speak Konda differently from
you? If yes, where?

Are there any Konda Dora who speak Konda differently from
you? If yes, where?

kondaba:sa te:da varginikar mana:ra em:a
Konda-speech different speaking-people are-there where
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13.

14.

15

16.

17.
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a. What language will a Konda Dora pujari use to conduct the
ceremony?

b. In what language is a fertility ceremony conducted?

c. tuhpanivale ini ba:sada:n
tuhpanan

d. fertility-ceremony-while-doing what language-in
fertility—ceremony-does

a. If you want an Oriya pujari to perform a ceremony for you,
in what language do you discuss the matter (with him)?

b. If ycu want an Oriya pujari to come and chant mantras for
healing, in what language will you call him?

c. orija guru?en kuksi tasi kibisten ini ba:sa
varginder

d. Oriya pujari call bring mantra-chant what language
does—he-speak

a. What language will a Oriya pujari use to conduct the
ceremony?

b. In what language will an Oriya pujari chant the healing
mantras?

c. majam sinivale matisten ini ba:sada:n
matrisna:n

d. medicine while—giving mantras-say what language
will-he—-say—-mantras

a. In what language(s) do you speak to your spouse?

b. In what language(s) do you speak to your spouse?

c. nil: bodelveta ini ba:sa vargini

d. your spouse-with what language do-you-speak

a. In what language(s) does your spouse speak to you?

b. In what language(s) does your spouse speak to you?

c. ni: bodeli ni:veta ini ba:sa vargini

d. your spouse you-with what language do-you-speak
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.
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In what language(s) do you speak to your parents?
In what language(s) do you speak to your parents?
ni: jajabubaveta ini ba:sa vargini

your parents-with what language do-you-speak

In what language(s) do your parents speak to you?

In what language(s) do your parents speak to you?

ni: jajabuba ni:veta ini ba:sa varginider
your parents you—-with what language do-they-speak

In what language(s) do you speak to your children?
In what language(s) do you speak to your children?
ni: kororveta ini ba:sa vargini

your children-with what language do-you-speak

In what language(s) do your children speak to you?

In what language(s) do your children speak to you?

ni: kororu ni:veta ini ba:sa varginider
your children you-with what language do-they-speak

In what language(s) does your spouse speak to your children?
In what language(s) does your spouse speak to your children?
ni: bodel ni: kororveta ini ba:sa

varginider

your spouse your children-with what language
do—they-speak

In what language(s) do your children speak to your spouse?
In what language(s) do your children speak to your spouse?
ni: kororu ni: bodelveta ini ba:sa

varginider

your children your spose-with what language
do-they—-speak

In what language(s) do you speak to your brother(s)?
In what language(s) do you speak to your brother(s)?
ni: an:adamuluveta ini ba:sa vargini

your brothers—with what language do-you-speak

In what language(s) do you speak to your sister(s)?
In what language(s) do you speak to your sister(s)?
ni: tanikaveta ini ba:sa vargini

your sisters—with what language do-you-speak
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9.3.4 Language Attitude Questionnaire

Se=EmESMNANEESARPERENERNDN
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Should your children be able to speak Konda?

Is it good for you children to understand Konda?
ni kogor konda nestinpa negeda
your children Konda understanding good-or-not

Should your children be able to speak Oriya?

Is it good for you children to understand Oriya?
ni kogor orija nestina negeda
your children Oriya understanding good-or-not

Should your children be able to speak Telugu?

Is it good for you children to understand Telugu?
ni koror telugu nestina negeda
your children Telugu understanding good-or-not

What language should a mother speak to her children?:

What language is good for a mother to speak to her children?
ajsi kororveta ini ba:sada:n vehten neged
mother children-with what laguage—in saying good

What language do children learn to speak first?
What language do children learn to speak first?
ni kogor munala iniba:sa nesta:r
your children first what-language learn-will

What language do children learn to speak second?
And afterwards, what language?

venuka iniba:sa

afterwards what-language
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What language do children learn to speak third?
And after that, what language?

dani venuka inib:asa

that afterwards what-language

What language would you like to know better?

There is one Oriya, one Telugu, and one Konda language
school. To which language school will you send your
children?

undri orija undri telugu undri konda mundri

ba:senmani badin mane iniba:sa vargini
baridu dzajinkini

one Oriya one Telugu one Konda three

language schools are what—language speaking school

will-they—-join

None?

There is one Oriya and one Konda language school. To which
language school will you send your children?

undri orija undri konda ba:sepgmani badin mane
iniba:sa vargini baridu dzajinkini

one Oriya one Konda language schools are
what-language speaking school will-they—join

None?

There is one Telugu and one Konda language school. To which
language school will you send your children?

undri  telugu undri konda ba:sepgmani badip mane
iniba:sa vargini baridu dzajinkini

one Telugu one Konda language schools are
what-language speaking school will-they—join

None?

There is one Oriya and one Telugu language school. To which
language speaking school will you send your children?

undri orija wundri telugu ba:sepgmani badinp mane
iniba:sa vargini baridu dzajinkini

one Oriya one Telugu language schools are
what-language speaking school will-they—join

Should your children be able to read Konda?

Is it good your children to read Konda?

ni koror konda nerskonden baga manada
your children Konda learning well is-it
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16.
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18.
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Should your children be able to read Oriya?

Is it good your children to read Oriya?

ni koror orija nerskonden baga manada
your children Oriya learning well is-it

Should your children be able to read Telugu?
Is it good your children to read Telugu?

ni kogor telugu nerskonden baga manada

your children Telugu learning well is-it

Will you marry a woman who speaks only Oriya? (to man)?

Do you like to marry a Konda woman who speaks only Oriya (to
man) ?

orijane vargini kondabodeldin penliaden iftam

manada

Oriya—only speaking Konda-woman marry do

you—like

Will you marry a man who speaks only Oriya?

Do you like to marry a Konda man who speaks only Oriya?

orijane vargini kondajen penliaden iftam manada
Oriya—only speaking Konda-man marry do

you-like .

Will you marry a woman who speaks only Telugu?

Do you like to marry a Konda woman who speaks only Telugu?
telugune vargini kondabodeldiny penliaden iftam
manada

Telugu-only speaking Konda-woman marry do
you—Iike

Will you marry a man who speaks only Telugu?

Do you like to marry a Konda man who speaks only Telugu?

telugune vargini kondajen penliaden iftam manada
Telugu-only speaking Konda-man marry do
you—Iike
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9.4 Questionnaire Responses

This appendix contains the responses to the various
questionnaires administered in the course of the survey.
The following abbreviations are used:

F
M

Yg
Md
01

*

Q1

In

- Female

- Male

- Young (under 30)

- Middle (30-45)

- O0lder (over 45)

- indicates no response
- Question 1

the responses to the questions on the questionnaires, a

zero (0) indicates an incorrect response and a one (1)
indicates a correct response.

The number given in the education category indicates the
number of years of education the respondent said he or she
had completed.

Everyone reported being a mother-tongue spearker of Konda.
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9.4.2 Responses to Bilingualism questionnaire - On-road villages
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9.5 Word Lists

This appendix contains the word lists used in the course of
this survey. A number appears before each Dravidian word in the word
lists. These numbers indicate how similar words were grouped
together for analysis. For each item in the word list, those words
which are prefixed by the numeral 1 were assigned to the same
similarity group. The principles by which words were assigned to a

particular similarity group is given in the main text of the report.
The groupings indicated here are in accordance with those principles,
though doubtless some inconsistencies have arisen. As Adivasi Oriya
is an Indo-Aryan language, it was not included in this analysis. The
Adivasi Oriya word list is included in this appendix as some Konda
words appear to have been borrowed from this language.

The researchers attempted to elicit three forms of the verb: 1)
3rd person past, 2) imperative, and 3) an infinitve., They are
listed in this order in the word lists, separated by a slash (/).

It was not always possible to obtain all three forms.

In some cases two words were elicited for the same item. For
example, the gloss fruit sometimes elicited the words for both ripe
and unripe fruit. In such cases, both words are listed with a slash

(/) separating them.

Some of the phones of the some items are surrounded by
parentheses. This indicates that the transcriber was uncertain as to
the exact nature of the sound, either as to its phonetic
representation or its morphological status.

Description of Word Lists

L1ST: KORAPUT KONDA LIST: VISAKH KONDA
AKA: KuBi AKA: KuBi
SPEAKER: Pa:pidasu, Male, 40 SPEAKER: Devadas, Male, 35
RECORDED BY: J.George RECORDED BY: J. George
DATE: February 1987 DATE: January 1987
LOCATION: Pansawalsa, Potapi LOCATION: Lakshmipuram, Paderu

Koraput Dt, Orissa Visakh Dt, A.P.
LIST: TELUGU LIST: ADIVASI ORIYA

AKA: Kotia Oriya

SPEAKER: ---- SPEAKER: —---
RECORDED BY: J. George RECORDED BY: J. George
DATE: January 1987 DATE: January 1987
LOCATION: Visakh Dt, A.P. LOCATION: Visakh Dt, A.P,.



1.

2.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.

25.

ENGLISH

body
head
hair
face
eye
ear
nose
mouth
teeth
tongue
breast
belly
arm
elbow
palm
finger
nail
leg
skin
bone
heart
blood
urine
feces

village

KORAPUT KONDA

logol
1tala
lkukti
1mokom
lkanaka
lgitoni
1mu:ndzi
-veju
1palku
1na:lika
lpota
1kiju
lkilomundi
—dabi
1reska
lgo:ru
lka: lu
lto: lu
1dumu
lguntakaja
lnal:a/netir

lna:ru

VISAKH KONDA

lorol
1tala
2kopu
lkanaka
2gibi
1mu:ndzi
lpalku
lna: lika
lpota
1ki ju
1kilomundi
1lreska
lgo:ru
lka: lu
1to:lu

1dumu

lmunta gundakaja

lnal:a/netir

lna:ru
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26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

ENGLISH
house
roof
door
firewood
broom
mortar
pestle
hammer
knife
axe
rope
thread
needle
cloth
ring
sun
moon
sky
star
rain
water
river
cloud
lightning

rainbow

KORAPUT KONDA

lil:u
1rekam
1sehla
lvehku
lsiperi
lko: lu
lsute
lku:dam
lparsi
lna:su

lnu: lu

1sugi/dopanam

lvati
lbontu
lve:da
lle:ndzu
la:ka:sanm
1suka
lpiru
le:ru
lgaq:a
lbadoq
Imersten

lkoler

VISAKH KONDA

lil:u
lrekam
lsehla
1lvehku
lsiperi
lko: lu
lsute
lku:dam
2godel i
lna:su

lnu: lu

lsudi/depanam

2pa: ta
lbontu
2podu
2nela
la:ka:sam
1suka
lpiru
le:ru
lgaqd:a
2mosop
Imersten

2kuruvel |

85



ST T m=m s SN NNNNEN

51.
2.
53.
54.
55.
.56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.

64.

65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.

75.

ENGLISH
wind
stone
path
sand
fire
smoke
ash
mud
dust
gold
tree
leaf
root
thorn
flower
fruit
mango

banana

wheat (husked)
millet (husked)

rice (husked)

potato
eggplant
groundnut

chili

KORAPUT KONDA

lga: li
lkal:u
lsari
1sikla
lsisu
lgo: ju
lni:ru
1du:1i
lbana:ram
lmaran
la:ku
lvel:a
lsa:mu
lpu:nu
lpandu/ka: ja
1mahka
1ta:di
lde:ra
ldza:va
lal:ukuni

lserga

—bumi ka:tolig

1miramku

VISAKH KONDA

lga: li

2panuku

lsari

liska

lsisu

lgo: ju
lni:ru
1du:li
lbana:ram
lmaran

la:ku

lvel:a
lsa:mpu
lpu:nu
lpandu/ka: ja
1mahka
2anti
l1de:ra
ldza:va
lbaplaukupi

2vahkaj

lmiramku
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79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
-86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100.

ENGLISH

turmeric
garlic
onion
cauliflower
tomato
cabbage
oil

salt
meat

fat

fish
chicken
egg

cow
buffalo
milk
horns
tail
goat
dog
snake
monkey
mosquito
ant

spider

KORAPUT KONDA

lgeraka
llasona
lul:i
lbedza
-kobi
1niju
lso:ru
lkanda
lkonuves
1minku
lkohku
lgud:u
lkodi
lko:v: i
lpa: lu
lkom:u
1to:ka
lgore
Inukudi
lsarasu
lkondza
1doma
lsi:ma

lgondzoru

VISAKH KONDA

2pasin
2telau]:i
lul:i
lbedza
2nu:ne
lso:ru
lkanda
2koruvu
2mo jen
2koru
lgud:u
lkori
2potu
lpa: lu
lkom:u
1to:ko
lgure
Inukugi
lsara:s
lkondza
1doma
lsi:ma

lgondzori
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101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

110.

111,

112.

113.

114.

115.

11e.

117.

118.

119.

120.
121.
122.
123.
124.

125.

ENGLISH
name
man
woman
child
father
mother
older brother
younger brother
older sister
younger sister
son
daughter
husband
wife
boy
girl
day
night
morning
noon
evening/afternoon
yesterday
today

tomorrow

week

KORAPUT KONDA

ldo:ru
ime:mer kogor
lajli koro
lpi|:a/koror
laposi
lajsi
ldatsi
ltoda:si
lbibsi
ltanisi
Imarisi
lga:si
Ima:si
la:rsi
lkorgo
lajli
ldinam
-mil:i
lsaldi
-ve:da
li%en
lne:ndru
lvigehin

lva:ram

88

VISAKH KONDA

2pe:ru
2mogavandru
lajli korok
lpi]:a/koror
laposi
lajsi
ldadsi/an:asi
2tambersi
1bibsi
ltanisi
Imarsi
lga:rsi
Ima:si

la: Isi
lkoro

lajli
2ro:dzu
2penda: |
lpodoj
li%en
lne:nqru
lvigehip

lva:ram



126.

127.

128.

129.

130.

131.

132.

133.

134.

135.

136.

137.

138.

139.

140.

141.

142,

143.

144.

145.

146.

147.

148.

149.

150.

ENGLISH

month
year
old
new
good
bad
wet
dry
long
short
hot
cold
right
left
near
far
big
small
heavy
light
above
below
white
black

red

KORAPUT KONDA

lne:ndzu
lje:nda
lpadajika
lpu:nika
Inegika
lse®ika
lu:ditika
lvahtika
Inirika
lkurika
lusum
lsalanika
luner
1debra
1dagru
lako
lperika
lidzirika
lbaru
l1su|ukan
1musku
laqdgi
lorinika
lkarnika

leranika

VISAKH KONDA

2nela
1je:ndad
lparajika
2kota: ka
lnegika
1se?ika
lu:ditika
lvahtika
1nirika
lkurika
2vesnika
lsalanika
luner
ldebra
l1dagru
2du:ram
lperika
lidzrika
lbaru
lsulkan
Imusku
ladgi
2tela:n
lkarnika

leran
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151.

152.

153.

154.

155.

156.

157.

158.

159.

160.

161.

162.

163.

164.

165.

166.

167.

168.

169.

170.

171.

172.

173.

174.

175.

ENGLISH

one

two

three
four

five

six

seven
eight
nine

ten
eleven
twelve
twenty
one hundred
who?
what?
where?
when?

how many?
what kind?
this

that
these
those

same

KORAPUT KONDA

lundre
lrundi
Imundri
lnal:gi
lajdu
la:ru
le:ru
lenimidi
ltom:idi
lpadi
lpadakondu
lpanenqu
lirvaj
lnu:ru
leje:ru
linika
lembe
lese:nq
les:o:q
lja:ka
laja:ka
lja:ke:n

laja:ke:n

—undre rakam a%ed

VISAKH KONDA

lundre
lrungdi
Imundri
lnal:gi
lajdu
la:ru
le:du
lenimidi
ltomidi
lpadi
lpadokonqu
lpan:endu
lirvaj
lnu:ru
lej:eru
lin: ika
lembe
les:eq
les:o
lja:ka
laja:ka
lja:ke:g
laja:ke:q

——— —
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176.

177.

178.

179.

180.

181.

182.

183.

184.

185.

186.

187.

188.

189.

190.

191.

192.

193.

194.

195.

196.

197.

198.

199.

200.

ENGLISH

different
whole
broken
few

many

all

eat

bite

be hungry
drink

be thirsty
sleep

lie down
sit down
give
burn

die

kill

fly

wa lk

run

go

come
speak

hear

KORAPUT KONDA

—idzrika

-nanqdo

lvidzu
luta:n/un?a/unden
lkatta:q/kat?a/katten

luta:n/un?a/unden
lsundzita:n/sudz?a/——--
lgu:rita:n/qgu:r?a/———-
lbasino:n/bas?a/basten
1lsita:n/si%a/siden
lsata:n/sa%a/sa:denq
lsapta:n/sap?a/sapten
legrita:d/——--—/egriden
lbu:lata:n/bu:1%?7a/———-
luhkta:n/uhk?a/uhten
lscha:n/son%a/sonqren
lvata:n/va®a/va:deq
lvehta:n/veh?a/vargiden

lven?e:n/ven?a/venqdren

VISAKH KONDA

lvidzere
luta:n/un?a/unden
lkatta:d/kat?a/katten

luta:n/un?a/unden
2—--——/—-——=/nidrakideq
lgu:rita:n/gu:r?a/———-—
lbasino:n/bas?a/basten
lsita:n/si%a/siden
lsata:n/sa%a/sa:deq
lsapta:n/sap?a/sapten
legrita:d/--—--/egriden
2-———/==--/padidey
luhkta:n/uhk?a/uhten
lsoha:n/son%a/sonqren
lvata:n/va%a/va:den
lvehta:n/veh?a/vargiden

lven@e:n/ven?a/vendren

921



- B EE T AEaaEa A A E N EE N mE ==

- VWA WA W

201.

202.

203.

204.

205.

206.

207.

208.

209.

210.

211.

212.

212.

213.

ENGLISH
see
I
you (informal)
you (formal)
he
she
we (inclusive)
we (exclusive)
you (plural)
they
chest
liver
foot

which?

KORAPUT KONDA

1supta:n/sup?a/sudden
lna:nu
Ini:nu
lva:nqru
ladi
Ima: tu
Ima:pu
Imi:ru
lva:ru
1boka
lpa:dam

leme:ka

VISAKH KONDA

1supta:n/sup?a/sudden
lna:nu
lni:nu
lva:ndru
ladi
Imafu
lmapu
Imi:ru
lva:ru
2eduram
lpa:dam

2en: ika

92



10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

ENGLISH

body
head
hair
face
eye
ear
ncse
mouth
teeth
tongue
breast
belly
arm
elbow
palm
finger
nail
leg
skin
bone
heart
blood
urine
feces

village

TELUGU

2sari:ram
1ltala

3dztu

lkanu

3tfevi

2muku

lpal:u
1naluka
lpota/kadupu
2tfej

2vrelu
lgo:ru
lka: lu
2t farmamu
2emuka
lgunde
2caktamu

2gramamu/u:ru

ADIVASI ORIYA

gagor
mu:nd
send i
anki
ka:n
na:k
da:nt
dzi:b

pe:{

ank i

no:k

go:q

sa:m

aiq

kodoli dunqi
bon: i
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26.

27.

28.

29,

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

ENGLISH
house
roof
door
firewood
broom
mortar
pestle
hammer
knife
axe

rope
thread
needle
cloth
ring

sun

moon

sky

star
rain
water
river
cloud
lightning

ralinbow

1 FLVA TR B 1 (R |

TELUGU

lil:u
2dwaramu
2kalapa
1tfi:puru
2ro:kal
1suti
2tfa:ku
2godel i
2tradu
2daramu
1su:di
3bata
2uparanm
3surjudu
3tfandrudu
la:ka:sam
1tfuka/tara/nakshtram
2var [am
lni:ru
2nadi
3me:kam
Imerupu

3indradanasu

ADIVASI ORIYA

go:r
sani
kopat

badni

muso |
katra

tengija

dori

sudza
luga
mund i
be: |
dzon
sorog
ltara
pani
pani
ga:q
badol

bidzul

94



51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

€66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

ENGLISH
wind
stone
path
sand
fire
smoke
ash
mud
dust
gold
tree
leaf
root
thorn
flower
fruit
mango

banana

wheat (husked)

millet (husked)

rice (husked)
potato
eggplant
groundnut

chili

TELUGU

lga: li
3ra:ji
2da:ri
lisuka
2manta
2poka
2bu:qita
2dumu
lbapa: ram
2tfetu
la:ku
lve:ru
2mul:u
lpu:vu
1pandu
2mamida
3arati
2t[o:qi
2bi: jam
2bangala dumpa
2vanka j

2merapa

ADIVASI ORIYA

pobon
pakna
ba: t
bali
dzo: j
duna
sa:r
sona
got[
lpotor
se:r

kanta

po: 1
a:mb

kodl i

mandija
ba: ¢t
banlakanda

moris
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ENGLISH TELUGU ADIVASI ORIYA
76. turmeric 2pasupu -
77. garlic 3vel:u|:i losoq
78. onion lul:i ul:i
79. cauliflower —_——— —_———
80. tomato 2tomato/sima vanka bedza
81. cabbage —_— _—
82. oil 2nu:ne sikon
83. salt 2up:u -——
84. meat 2ma: msam maus
85. fat 3kovu balosla
86. fish 3tfa:pa matf
87. chicken 2ko:di kukra
88. egg lgud:u/grud:u di:m
89. cow 2a:vu ga: j
90. buffalo 3dun:a pudra
91. milk lpa: lu du:d
92. horns lkom:u si:g
93. tail 1to:ka le:ndz
94, goat 2me:ka sel: i
95. dog 2kuka kukur
96. snake 2pa:mu sa:p
97. monkey 2ko: ti AL
98. mosquito 2do:ma bursugdi
99. ant 1tfi:ma s
100. spider 2sa: le purugu pat makri
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ENGLISH TELUGU
101. name 2pe:ru
102. man 3manufi
103. woman 2a:damanufi
104. child 1lpil:a
105. father 2tandri
106. mother 2tal:i/am:a
107. older brother lan:a
108. younger brother 3tamudu
109. older sister 2ak:a
110. younger sister 2tfel:i
111. son 2koduku
112. daughter 2kutru
113. husband 2barta/mogudu
114. wife 2bharja/pelam
115. boy 2ba: ludu
116. girl 2ba: lika
117. day 2ro:dzu/dinamu
118. night e

119. morning

120. noon

121. evening/afternoon
122. yesterday

123. today

124. tomorrow

125. week

3udajamu/poduna
2sa: jamka: lam
2nin:a
2i:dinamu
2re:pu

lva:ramu

ADIVASI ORIYA
na:v
non:a
non: i

di:n

saka: |

so:ndz
kali
adzi

kaltke

as:t
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ENGLISH
126. month
127. year
128. old
129. new
130. good
131. bad
132. wet
133. dry
134. long
135. short
136. hot
137. cold
138. right
139. left
140. near
141. far
142. big
143. small
144 . heavy
145. light
146. above
147. below
148. white
149. black

150. red

TELUGU

2nela
2savatsaramu
2pa: ta
2kota
2mant i
2tfeda
2tadi
2podi
2podavu
2poti
2ve:qi
1tfal:ani
2kuq i
2edamu
ldagra
2du: ramu
2peda
2tfin:a
lbaru
2te: lika
2etuna/pajna
2kinda
2telupu
2nalupu

2erupu

ADIVASI ORIYA
mase: k
boros
porna:ta
nua: {a
bo: 1
bo: Inaj
datambidzila

sukla

santa

—— ——

dobla
kal}a

ro:g
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152.

153.

154.

155.

156.

157.

159.

160.

l161.

162.

163.

164.

165.

166.

167.

168.

169.

170.

171.

172.

173.

174.

175.

ENGLISH
one
two
three
four
five
six
seven
eight
nine
ten
eleven
twelve
twenty
one hundred
who?
what?
where?
when?
how many?
what kind?
this
that
these
those

same

TELUGU

2o0kati
lrandu
2mu:du
lna: lugu
lajdu
la:ru
le:qdu
lenimidi
ltomidi
lpadi
lpadakonqu
lpan:endu
lirvaj
lnu:ru/vanda
2evaru
2e:mi
2ekada
2epudu
2en: |
2idi

2adi

2ivi

2avi

ADIVASI ORIYA

gotek
dujta
ti:n

sari

pa:ntf

SO

ega:ro
ba:ro
kode
soje
ko:n

ka: jata
ko: j
kebe
ketek
e:{a

se: ta

e: tamon
se:tamon

————
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177.

178.

179.

180.

181.

182.

183.

187.

188.

189.

190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197.
198.
199.

200.

ENGLISH
different
whole
broken
few
many
all
eat
bite
be hungry
drink
be thirsty
sleep

lie down
sit down
give
burn

die

kill

fly

walk

run

go

come
speak

hear

TELUGU

2an: i
2tinu
2kuruku

2ta:gu
2nidra po:vu
2paruko
2ku: tfo
2itfu/ij:1i
2t favu

2t fampu
leguru
2nadat fu
2parigifu
2ve|:u
2ra:

2t fepu

2yvinu

ADIVASI ORIYA

sobu
kajbar

sab®ar

kajbar

sojbar
dulbar
bosbar

debar

morbar
mora jbar
udbar
indbar
palajbar
dzibar
ajbar
katojbar

sunbar
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201.

202.

203.

204.

205.

206.

207.

208.

209.

210.

211.

212.

212.

213.

ENGLISH
see
I
you (informal)
you (formal)
he
she
we (inclusive)
we (exclusive)
you (plural)
they
chest
liver
foot

which?

TELUGU
2tfu:tfu
lne:nu
lni:vu
2atanu
2a:me
2manamu
2me: mu
Imi:cu
lva:ru
3tfrati

3e:

ADIVASI ORIYA
dekhbar
mu i
tui
sedi
se
amu
amu
tumu
se lo:k
bu:k

kojtfe

i B B B B R YRR EEEREEEEER B
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